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CAPACITY. SERIOUS INJURY
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QUESTIONS? 1-800-MOUNT-IT (1-800-668-6848)

NEED HELP? PLEASE CALL

¢NECESITAAYUDA? LLAMENOS. 1 -SOO-MOU NT-IT

BESOIN D’AIDE? VEUILLEZ APPELER

BRAUCHEN SIE HILFE? RUFEN SIE UNS BITTE AN U SA 0 N LY
HULP NODIG? BEL DAN MET e ( )
SEVE AIUTO? CHIAMARE

POTRZEBUJESZ POMOCY? ZADZWON
POTREBUJETE POMOC? ZAVOLEJTE NAM
SEGITSEGRE VAN SZUKSEGE? TELEFONALJON!
XPEIAZESTE BOHOEIA; MAPAKAAO YME KANEZTE
PRECISA DE AJUDA? CONTACTE

BRUG FOR HJ/ZLP? RING TIL

TARVITSETKO APUA? SOITA

REIKIA PAGALBOS? SKAMBINKITE

POTREBUJETE POMOC? PROSIM, VOLAJTE
HY>XHA NMOMOLLb? 3BOHUTE

YARDIM MI LAZIM? LUTFEN BIZI ARAYIN
TRENGER DU HJELP? RING OSS
BETERD ? FWE
CERNHZBER. BERBLEEV

DISCLAIMER - WARNING INFORMATION

Disclaimer — OmniMount Systems, Inc. has extended every effort to ensure to accuracy and completeness of this manual. However, OmniMount Systems, Inc. does not
claim that the information covers all installation or operational variables. The information contained in this document is subject to change without notice or obligation of
any kind. Regarding the information contained herein, OmniMount Systems, Inc. makes no representation of warranty, expressed or implied, and assumes no responsibility
for accuracy, sufficiency, or completeness of the information contained in this document.

Wall Mounts

WARNING: FAILURE TO READ, THOROUGHLY UNDERSTAND, AND FOLLOW ALL INSTRUCTIONS CAN RESULT IN SERIOUS PERSONAL INJURY, DAMAGE TO PERSONAL
PROPERTY, OR VOIDING OF FACTORY WARRANTY!

It is the responsibility of the installer to ensure all components are properly assembled and installed using the instructions provided. If you do not understand these in-
structions or have any questions or concerns, please contact customer service at 1-800-668-6848 or info@omnimount.com.

Do not attempt to install or assemble this product if the product or hardware is damaged or missing. In the event that replacement parts or hardware are needed, please
contact Customer Service at 1-800-668-6848 or info@omnimount.com. International customers needing assistance should contact the Dealer from which they purchased
the product.

The included hardware is designed for use on vertical walls constructed of wood studs or solid concrete. A wood stud wall is defined as consisting of a minimum of

2x4 wooden studs (2” wide by 4” deep) with a maximum of 5/8” drywall. The included hardware is not designed for use with metal studs or cinderblock walls. If you’re
uncertain about the construction of your wall, then please consult a qualified contractor or installer for assistance. For a safe installation, the wall you are mounting to must
support 4 times the weight of the total load. If not, then the surface must be reinforced to meet this standard. The installer is responsible for verifying that the wall structure
and hardware used in any installation method will safely support the total load.

ESPANOL

Descargo de responsabilidad. OmniMount Systems, Inc. ha puesto el maximo esfuerzo para que este manual sea preciso y completo. No obstante, no garantiza que la
informacion aqui incluida cubra todos los detalles, condiciones o variantes. Tampoco prevé todas las posibles contingencias relacionadas con la instalacion o el uso de
este producto. La informacién que contiene este documento queda sujeta a cambio sin aviso previo o compromiso alguno. OmniMount Systems, Inc. no ofrece ninguna
garantia, ni expresa ni implicita, respecto de la informacién aqui incluida. OmniMount Systems, Inc. no se responsabiliza de la precision de la informacién provista en este
documento, ni tampoco de que sea completa o suficiente.

Soportes de pared

ADVERTENCIA: NO LEER, ENTENDER CABALMENTE O SEGUIR TODAS LAS INSTRUCCIONES PUEDE DERIVAR EN LESIONES GRAVES, DANOS MATERIALES O LA NULI-
DAD DE LA GARANTIA OTORGADA POR EL FABRICANTE.

Es responsabilidad del instalador comprobar que todos los componentes estén correctamente ensamblados e instalados segun las instrucciones provistas. Si usted no
entiende estas instrucciones o si tiene dudas o preguntas, comuniquese con Atencién al Cliente por teléfono al 1-800-668-6848 o por escrito a info@omnimount.com.

No instale ni ensamble el producto si éste o las piezas suministradas presentaran dafos o si faltara algiin elemento. Si necesita repuestos o piezas, comuniquese con Aten-
cion al Cliente por teléfono al 1-800-668-6848 o por escrito a info@omnimount.com. Si reside en otro pais, comuniquese con la tienda donde compré el producto.

Las piezas incluidas estan disefiadas para ser instaladas en paredes con paneles de madera o en paredes de hormigén. Se define como pared con vigas de madera aquélla
conformada por vigas de madera de 51 mm (2 pulgadas) de ancho por 102 mm (4 pulgadas) de profundidad como minimo y por paneles de yeso de 16 mm (5/8 pulgada)

de espesor como maximo. Las piezas incluidas no estan disefiadas para instalarse en paredes con vigas de metal ni en paredes de bloques de hormigén. Si tiene dudas
acerca del tipo de pared que tiene usted, consulte a un contratista o a un instalador calificado. Para realizar una instalacién segura, la pared elegida debe poder soportar
cuatro veces el peso de la carga total. De lo contrario, debera reforzar la superficie para que cumpla con este requisito. El instalador es el responsable de comprobar que la
estructura de la pared y las piezas utilizadas en la instalacion soporten la carga total de manera segura.

FRANCAIS

Dénégation de responsabilité — OmniMount Systems, Inc. vise I’exactitude et la complétude du présent manuel, toutefois, ne prétend en aucun cas que les informations
contenues dans le présent document couvrent tous les détails, conditions ou variations. L’entreprise ne prévoit pas non plus tous les cas de figures possibles liés a
I'installation ou a I'utilisation de ce produit. Les informations contenues dans le présent document sont sujettes a modification sans préavis, ni obligation quelconque. Om-
niMount Systems, Inc. ne fait aucune déclaration quant a une garantie expresse ou implicite concernant les informations contenues dans le présent document. OmniMount
Systems, Inc. n’est en aucun cas responsable de I'exactitude, de I’exhaustivité, ni de la suffisance des informations contenues dans le présent document.

Supports muraux

ATTENTION : SI VOUS NE LISEZ, NI NE COMPRENEZ, NI NE SUIVEZ SOIGNEUSEMENT TOUTES CES INSTRUCTIONS, IL POURRAIT S’ENSUIVRE DES BLESSURES
GRAVES, DES DOMMAGES MATERIELS OU L’ANNULATION DE LA GARANTIE!

L'installateur est responsable de s’assurer de I’exactitude de I’'assemblage et de I'installation de toutes les composantes, conformément aux instructions fournies. Si vous
ne comprenez pas ces instructions ou pour toute question ou probleme, veuillez contacter le service a la clientéle au 1-800-668-6848 ou info@omnimount.com.

Si le produit est endommagé ou que des fixations sont manquantes ou endommagées, n'installez pas le produit. Si vous avez besoin de piéces ou de quincaillerie de
rechange, veuillez contacter le Service a la clientéle au 1-800-668-6848 ou info@omnimount.com. Pour les clients internationaux, contactez le détaillant auprés duquel vous
avez acheté le produit.

La quincaillerie fournie est congue pour servir sur des parois verticales en bois ou en béton massif. Un mur a poteau en bois est défini comme constitué au minimum de
poteaux de 2x4 (51 mm ou 2 po de large par 102 mm ou 4 po de profondeur) avec un maximum de 16 mm (5/8 po) de cloison séche. La quincaillerie incluse n’est pas congue
pour servir sur des poteaux métalliques, ni des murs en briques de machefer. Si vous n’étes pas s(r de la construction de votre mur, veuillez consulter un maitre d’ceuvre
ou installateur qualifié pour obtenir de I'aide. Pour que I'installation soit sécuritaire, le mur d'installation doit pouvoir supporter 4 fois le poids de la charge appliquée. Si tel
n'est pas le cas, la surface doit étre renforcée en conséquence. L'installateur doit s'assurer que la structure du mur et la quincaillerie utilisée pour n’importe quelle méthode
de fixation peuvent supporter sans danger le poids de tous les équipements.
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DISCLAIMER - WARNING INFORMATION

DEUTSCH

Haftungsausschluss — OmniMount Systems, Inc. hat dieses Handbuchs mit grofter Sorgfalt erstellt, um es so genau und vollsténdig als méglich zu machen. OmniMount Systems, Inc. erhebt jedoch keinen
Anspruch darauf, dass die hierin bereitgestellten Informationen alle Einzelheiten, Bedingungen und Anderungen umfassen. Das Unternehmen (ibernimmt keinerlei Haftung in Verbindung mit der Montage oder Ver-
wendung dieses Produkts. Die in diesem Dokument bereitgestellten Informationen kénnen jederzeit ohne jegliche Vorankiindigung geéndert werden, ohne dass Verbindlichkeiten oder Verpflichtungen fiir OmniMount
Systems, Inc. entstehen. OmniMount Systems, Inc. macht keinerlei Zusicherungen und lehnt jedwede ausdrickliche oder stillschweigende Garantie bezliglich der hierin bereitgestellten Information ab. OmniMount
Systems, Inc. (ibernimmt keinerlei Gewahr fir die Genauigkeit, Vollstandigkeit oder Qualitat der in diesem Dokument bereitgestellten Information.

Wandhalterungen

WARNUNG: LESEN SIE DIESES HANDBUCH SORGFALTIG DURCH UND BEFOLGEN SIE DIE ANWEISUNGEN. EINE NICHTBEACHTUNG DERSELBEN KANN ZU SCHWEREN VERLETZUNGEN,
SACHSCHADEN ODER ZUM ERLOSCHEN DER WERKSGARANTIE FUHREN!

Die Person, die die Montage vornimmt, hat sicherzustellen, dass alle Komponenten entsprechend den hierin bereitgestellten Anweisungen korrekt montiert und installiert werden. Sollten Sie diese Anweisungen nicht
verstehen oder irgendwelche Fragen oder Zweifel diesbezlglich haben, kontaktieren Sie bitte unseren Kundendienst unter 1-800-668-6848 oder info@omnimount.com.

Versuchen Sie nicht, die Wandhalterung zu installieren oder montieren, wenn sie beschadigt ist oder ein Befestigungsteil fehlt. Bei Bedarf an Ersatz- oder Befestigungsteilen kontaktieren Sie bitte unseren Kundendi-
enst unter 1-800-668-6848 oder info@omnimount.com. Kunden im Ausland sollten sich bei Bedarf an Hilfestellung an den Handler wenden, bei dem sie das Produkt erworben haben.

Das mitgelieferte Befestigungsmaterial ist fiir die Montage an senkrechten Wanden (Holzrahmenkonstruktion oder Beton) bestimmt. Eine Holzrahmenkonstruktion ist als eine Wand mit mindestens 51 mm (2”) breiten
und 102 mm (4”) tiefen Holzbalken sowie einer maximal 16 mm (5/8”) starken Trockenbauwand definiert. Das mitgelieferte Befestigungsmaterial ist weder fiir Metallbalken noch Schlackenbetonwande geeignet. Wenn
Sie sich Uber die Konstruktionsart Ihrer Wand nicht sicher sind, wenden Sie sich bitte an einen Vertragshandler oder einen qualifizierten Handwerker. Fir eine sichere Installation muss die Tragkraft der Wand, an der
die Montage erfolgen soll, mindestens das Vierfache des Gesamtgewichts betragen. Wenn dies nicht der Fall ist, muss die Oberflache verstarkt werden, um diesen Anforderungen gerecht zu werden. Die Person,

die die Halterung montiert, hat sicherzustellen, dass die Struktur der Wand, an der die Halterung montiert werden soll, und das fiir die Montage verwendete Befestigungsmaterial das Gesamtgewicht des Geréts sicher
tragen kdnnen.

NEDERLANDS

Vrijwaring — Het is de bedoeling van OmniMount Systems, Inc. dat deze handleiding zo nauwkeurig en volledig mogelijk is. OmniMount Systems, Inc. beweert echter niet dat de informatie in deze handleiding
alle details, omstandigheden of variaties omvat. Evenmin wordt in dit document rekening gehouden met elke mogelijke onvoorziene gebeurtenis in verband met de installatie of het gebruik van dit product. De infor-
matie in dit document kan zonder voorafgaande kennisgeving of verplichting hiertoe worden gewijzigd. OmniMount Systems, Inc. geeft geen enkele verklaring over expliciete of impliciete garantie met betrekking tot de
informatie in deze handleiding. OmniMount Systems, Inc. is niet aansprakelijk voor de nauwkeurigheid, volledigheid of toereikendheid van de informatie in dit document.

Wandbevestigingen

WAARSCHUWING: ALS U NIET ALLE INSTRUCTIES LEEST, GOED BEGRIJPT EN OPVOLGT, KAN DIT LEIDEN TOT ERNSTIG PERSOONLIJK LETSEL, SCHADE AAN PERSOONLIJKE EIGENDOMMEN OF HET
VERVALLEN VAN DE FABRIEKSGARANTIE!

Het is de verantwoordelijkheid van de installateur om ervoor te zorgen dat alle onderdelen correct worden gemonteerd en geinstalleerd aan de hand van de meegeleverde instructies. Als u deze instructies niet begrijpt
of nog vragen of opmerkingen hebt, kunt u contact opnemen met de klantenservice via 1-800-668-6848 of info@omnimount.com.

Probeer dit product niet te installeren of monteren indien het product of de hardware beschadigd is of ontbreekt. Als u vervangende onderdelen of hardware nodig hebt, kunt u contact opnemen met de klantenservice
via 1-800-668-6848 of info@omnimount.com. Internationale klanten die ondersteuning nodig hebben, moeten contact opnemen met de dealer waar zij het product hebben gekocht.

De meegeleverde hardware is ontworpen voor gebruik aan verticale wanden die zijn gemaakt van houten dragers of massief beton. Een wand met houten dragers wordt gedefinieerd als een wand met houten dragers
van minimaal 51 mm of 2" breed bij 102 mm of 4” diep, met een gipswand van maximaal 16 mm (5/8”). De meegeleverde hardware is niet ontworpen voor gebruik met metalen dragers of wanden van B2-blokken.

Als u niet zeker weet waarvan uw wand is gemaakt, raadpleegt u een bevoegde aannemer of installateur voor hulp. Voor een veilige installatie moet de muur waarop u het product bevestigt, 4 keer het gewicht van

de totale belasting kunnen dragen. Als dit niet het geval is, moet het oppervlak voldoende worden versterkt. De installateur moet nagaan of de wandstructuur en de hardware die voor elke installatiemethode worden
gebruikt, de totale belasting veilig kunnen dragen.

ITALIANO

Dichiarazione di non responsabilita - OmniMount Systems, Inc. intende rendere questo manuale accurato e completo. Tuttavia, OmniMount Systems, Inc. non si assume la responsabilita che le informazioni
contenute al suo interno coprano tutti i dettagli, le condizioni o variazioni. Né e tenuta a prendere provvedimenti per ogni possibile circostanza correlata all'installazione o all'uso del presente prodotto. Le informazioni
contenute in questo documento sono soggette a modifiche senza preavviso o obbligo di qualsiasi natura. OmniMount Systems, Inc. non rilascia alcuna garanzia, espressa o implicita, relativamente alle informazioni ivi
contenute. OmniMount Systems, Inc. non si assume alcuna responsabilita riguardo I'accuratezza, completezza o sufficienza delle informazioni contenute nel presente documento.

Montature a parete

AVVERTENZA: LA MANCATA LETTURA, COMPRENSIONE COMPLETA, OSSERVANZA DI TUTTE LE ISTRUZIONI PUO COMPORTARE GRAVI LESIONI PERSONALI, DANNI A COSE O INVALIDARE LA GARAN-
ZIA DI FABBRICA.

E responsabilita dell'installatore assicurare che tutti i componenti siano assemblati e installati correttamente, mediante I'utilizzo delle istruzioni a corredo. Nel caso in cui sorgessero incomprensioni in merito alle pre-
senti istruzioni oppure per domande o problemi, si prega di contattare il servizio clienti al numero 1-800-668-6848 o all'indirizzo di posta elettronica info@omnimount.com.

Non tentare di installare o assemblare il prodotto se il prodotto stesso o i componenti risultano danneggiati o mancanti. Nel caso in cui fosse necessario sostituire parti o componenti, si prega di contattare il Servizio
Clienti al numero 1-800-668-6848 o all’indirizzo di posta elettronica info@omnimount.com. | Clienti internazionali che necessitano di assistenza possono rivolgersi al Rivenditore presso cui € stato acquistato il prodotto.
| componenti inclusi sono stati progettati per essere montati su pareti verticali costruite con montanti di legno o pareti in calcestruzzo pieno. Si definisce parete con montanti di legno una parete con montanti di legno
di 2x4 (51mm o 2" di ampiezza per 102mm o 4” di profondita) con uno spessore massimo di 16 mm (5/8”). | componenti inclusi non sono progettati per 'uso con montanti metallici e pareti di blocchi di calcestruzzo. Se
non si & certi della struttura interna della propria parete, si prega di consultare un esperto o un installatore qualificati per assistenza. Per un’installazione sicura, la parete usata deve essere in grado di sostenere 4 volte
il peso del carico complessivo. In caso contrario, la superficie dovra essere rinforzata fino a tale livello. L'installatore deve verificare che la struttura della parete e i componenti utilizzati per qualsiasi metodo di instal-
lazione siano in grado di sostenere in tutta sicurezza il carico complessivo.

POLSKI

Wytaczenie odpowiedzialnosci — Firma OmniMount Systems, Inc. podejmuje starania, aby ta instrukcja zawierata precyzyjne i kompletne informacje. Mimo to firma OmniMount Systems, Inc. nie twierdzi,

ze informacje zawarte w tej publikacji opisujg wszystkie szczegdty, warunki czy odmiany. Nie przedstawiajg rowniez wszystkich mozliwych przypadkéw zwigzanych z montazem lub uzyciem tego produktu. Informacje
zawarte w tym dokumencie moga ulec zmianie bez powiadomienia i bez zadnych zobowigzan. Firma OmniMount Systems, Inc. nie wydaje Zadnej gwarancji, wyraznej ani dorozumianej, odnosnie informacji zawartych
w tej publikacji. Firma OmniMount Systems, Inc. nie przyjmuje na siebie odpowiedzialno$ci za doktadno$é, kompletno$¢ ani wystarczajaca ilo$¢ informacji przedstawionych w tym dokumencie.

Uchwyty scienne

OSTRZEZENIE: NIEPRZECZYTANIE, NIEDOKLADNE ZROZUMIENIE LUB NIEPRZESTRZEGANIE WSZYSTKICH INSTRUKCJI MOZE BYC PRZYCZYNA POWAZNEGO URAZU CIALA, USZKODZENIA MIENIA
LUB NARUSZENIA GWARANCJI FABRYCZNEJ!

Instalator jest odpowiedzialny za montaz wszystkich komponentéw w sposéb prawidtowy i zgodny z dostarczonymi instrukcjami. Jesli te instrukcje sg niezrozumiate lub nasuwaja sie pytania lub watpliwosci ich
dotyczace, prosimy o kontakt z obstugg klienta pod numerem 1-800-668-6848 lub pod adresem info@omnimount.com.

Nie prébowac instalowac lub montowac tego produktu, gdy produkt lub osprzet jest uszkodzony lub niekompletny. Jesli niezbedne sa czesci lub elementy zamienne, prosimy o kontakt z obstugg klienta pod numerem
1-800-668-6848 lub pod adresem info@omnimount.com. Klienci za granica w celu uzyskania pomocy powinni sie skontaktowaé ze sprzedawca, od ktérego kupili produkt.

Dotaczony osprzet jest przeznaczony do uzycia na pionowych $cianach zbudowanych z belek drewnianych lub litego betonu. Sciana z belek drewnianych to $ciana zawierajaca belki o przekroju co najmniej 2x4 cale
(51 mm lub 2" szerokosci na 102 mm lub 4” grubosci) z suchym tynkiem o grubo$ci maksymalnie 16 mm (5/8”). Dotaczony osprzet nie jest przeznaczony do uzytku w przypadku $cian z profilami stalowymi lub $cian

z pustakoéw zuzlobetonowych. Jesli nie ma pewnosci co do budulca $ciany, nalezy skontaktowa¢ sig z wykwalifikowanym wykonawca budowlanym lub instalatorem w celu uzyskania pomocy. W celu zapewnienia
bezpiecznego montazu $ciana, na ktérej przeprowadzany jest montaz, powinna by¢ w stanie utrzymac¢ wage czterokrotnie przekraczajaca catkowite obciazenie. W przeciwnym razie powierzchnig nalezy wzmocni¢, aby
spetniata ten standard. Instalator jest odpowiedzialny za sprawdzenie, czy konstrukcja $ciany i uzyty do montazu osprzet bezpiecznie podtrzymajg cate obciazenie.

Odmitnuti zodpovédnosti — Spoleénost OmniMount Systems, Inc. zamysli udélat tuto pfirucku presnou a kompletni. Spolecnost OmniMount Systems, Inc. ale nezaruéuje, Ze zde obsazené informace zahrnuiji
véechny detaily, podminky nebo odchylky. Ani neposkytuje na kazdou moznou eventualitu ve spojitosti s instalaci nebo pouzitim tohoto vyrobku . Informace obsazené v tomto dokumentu mohou byt bez upozornéni ¢i
jakéhokoli zavazku zménény. Spole¢nost OmniMount Systems, Inc. nevydava zadné zaruky, vyslovené ani nevyslovené, s ohledem na zde obsazené informace. Spole¢nost OmniMount Systems, Inc. nebere Zadnou
zodpovédnost za presnost, Uplnost nebo dostatecnost informaci obsazenych v tomto dokumentu.

Nasténné drzaky

VAROVANI: OPOMENUTI SI PRECIST, DUKLADNE POROZUMET A RIDIT SE VSEMI INSTRUKCEMI MUZE ZPUSOBIT VAZNE ZRANENI OSOB , POSKOZEN| OSOBNIHO MAJETKU €I ZRUSENI ZARUKY
VYROBCE!

Zodpovédnosti montéra je ujistit se, zda jsou vSechny soucastky spravné smontovany a nainstalovany podle poskytnutych instrukci. Pokud témto instrukcim nerozumite nebo mate dotazy Ci pfipominky, kontaktujte
oddéleni sluzeb zakaznikim na &isle +1-800-668-6848 nebo e-mailem info@omnimount.com.

Nepokousejte se nainstalovat nebo skladat tento vyrobek, jsou-li vyrobek nebo spojovaci prvky poskozené nebo pokud chybéji ¢asti. V pfipadé, Ze jsou zapotfebi nahradni souc¢astky nebo spojovaci prvky, kontaktujte
Oddéleni sluzeb zakaznikim na Cisle +1-800-668-6848 nebo e-mailem info@omnimount.com. Mezinarodni zékaznici, ktefi potfebuji pomoc, by méli kontaktovat prodejce, u kterého si vyrobek zakoupili.

Dodané spojovaci prvky jsou navrzeny pro pouziti na svislé stény postavené z dievénych tramkd nebo betonu. Sténa z dfevénych tramku je definovana jako sténa skladajici se z tramku o rozmérech minimalné

2 x 4 palce (51 mm ¢i 2” Siroké na 102 mm i 4” silné) a ze sadrokartonového oblozeni maximalni tloustky 16 mm (5/8”). Dodané spojovaci prvky nejsou navrzeny pro pouziti na stény s Zeleznymi tramky nebo se
Skvarobetonovymi tvarnicemi. Pokud si nejste jisti konstrukci stény, kontaktujte pro radu kvalifikovaného odbornika nebo instalacniho technika. Pro bezpecnou instalaci je tfeba, aby sténa, na kterou je vyrobek
pripevnén, méla nosnost odpovidajici étyfnasobku hmotnosti celkového zatizeni. Pokud tomu tak neni, je tfeba povrch vyztuZit tak, aby tento poZzadavek splfioval. Instalujici osoba je zodpovédna za ovéreni, zda
konstrukce stény a spojovaci prvky pouzité jakoukoli instalaéni metodou bezpecné vydrzi celkové zatiZeni.

MAGYAR

Felelésséget kizaré nyilatkozat — Az OmniMount Systems, Inc. célja, hogy jelen kézikonyv pontos és teljes legyen. Ezzel egyiitt az OmniMount Systems, Inc. nem allitja, hogy az itt tartalmazott informaciok
minden részletre, feltételre vagy valtozatra kiterjednek. Ezek szintén nem terjednek ki a termék beszerelésével vagy hasznalataval kapcsolatos minden lehetséges vészhelyzetre. A kézikdnyvben szerepld infor-
maciok elézetes értesités vagy egyéb kotelezettség nélkiil megvaltozhatnak. Az OmniMount Systems, Inc. vallalatot az itt kdzolt informaciokkal kapcsolatban semmiféle kifejezett vagy hallgatélagos garanciavallalasi
kotelezettség nem terheli. Az OmniMount Systems, Inc. nem vallal felel6sséget a dokumentumban szerepl6 informaciok pontossagaért, teliességéért vagy elegendd voltaért.

Fali tartok

FIGYELEM: HA A KOVETKEZO UTASITASOKAT NEM OLVASSA EL ES ERTELMEZI, ILLETVE AZOKAT NEM KOVETI, AZ SULYOS SZEMELY| SERULEST, ANYAGI KAROKAT VAGY A GYARI JOTALLAS ELVESZ-
TESET EREDMENYEZHETI!

Abeszerelést végz6 személy feleldssége biztositani, hogy minden 6sszetevé megfeleléen 0ssze legyen szerelve a rendelkezésre all6 utasitasok alapjan. Ha nem érti ezeket az utasitasokat, illetve ha tovabbi kérdései
vagy aggodalmai vannak, Iépjen kapcsolatba az tigyfélszolgalattal az 1-800-668-6848 szamon vagy a info@omnimount.com cimen.

Ha a termék vagy a tartozékok sérilltek, illetve hianyosak, ne kisérelje meg a beszerelést vagy az 6sszeszerelést. Amennyiben cserealkatrészekre vagy -tartozékokra van sziiksége, Iépjen kapcsolatba az tigyfélszol-
gélattal a 1-800-668-6848 szamon vagy info@omnimount.com cimen. A segitségre szorulé nemzetkézi iigyfelek Iépjenek kapcsolatba azzal a kereskedelmi egységgel, amelytdl a terméket vasaroltak.

A mellékelt berendezés célja, hogy fagerendas vagy betonbdl késziilt figgéleges falra szereljék fel. A definicié szerint fagerendas falnak szamit minden olyan fal, amely maximum 16 mm (5/8”) szarazfallal fedett
minimum 2x4 (51 mm (2”) szélességli és 102 mm (4”) mélységi) fagerendakbol all. A mellélelt berendezésnek nem célja, hogy fémmerevitékre vagy salaktéglas falakra szereljék. Amennyiben bizonytalan az adott fal
szerkezetével kapcsolatban, segitségért Iépjen kapcsolatba egy szakképzett févallalkozéval vagy szerelést végzé szolgaltatoval. A biztonsagos beszereléshez a falnak, amire a tartot felszereli, el kell birnia a teljes ter-
helés sulyanak négyszeresét. Amennyiben ez a feltétel nem teljeslil, a felliletet a kivant mértékben meg kell erésiteni. A szerelést végzé személy feladata annak ellenérzése, hogy a falszerkezet illetve a szereléshez

hasznalt tartozékok teherbirasa elegendé-e a teljes stily biztonsagos megtartasahoz.
PN:888-61-058-W-00 RevG



DISCLAIMER - WARNING INFORMATION

EAAHNIKA

Atrotroinon guBuvng — H OmniMount Systems, Inc. oToXgUO€l VO KATOOTOEI TO TTAPOV EYXEIPIBIO aKPIBEG Kal oAokAnpwuévo . EviouTtoig, n OmniMount Systems, Inc. dev agiwvel OTi ol TTAnPOQopiEG TTOU
TIEPIEXOVTAI OTO TIAPOV KAAUTITOUV OAEG TIG AETITOUEPEIEG, TIG CUVBNKEG 1) TIG TTapaAAayég. ETriong dev To TTapEXE! yia TUXOV TBavd TTEPIOTATIKG TTOU OXETI(OVTAI JE TNV EYKATAOTACT ) TN XPRON autoU Tou TTpoidvTog. Ol
TTANPOPOPIES TTOU TTEPIEXOVTAI OTO TIAPAV £yypagpo UTTOKEIVTal o€ aAAayr} dveu TrpogidoTroinong ) o€ oladiTote déopeuan. H OmniMount Systems, Inc. Sev avTirpoowtTeUel Kapia eyyunon, pnTh i TEKMaPTH 600V apopd
TIG TTANPO@OpIEG TTou TrepIEXovTal oTo TTapdv. H OmniMount Systems, Inc. Sev @épel kapia euBUvn yia TNV akpiBeia, TNV TTANEOTNTA A TNV ETTAPKEIA TWV TTANPOPOPIWY TIOU TIEPIEXOVTAI OTO TTAPOV £YyPaQo.

Bdozeig Toixou

MNPOEIAOMOIHEZH: H MH ANATNQZH, MAHPHE KATANOHZH KAl H THPHEZH OAQN TQN OAHTIQN MIMOPEI NA MPOKAAEZEI ZOBAPO TPAYMATIZEMO, YAIKH ZHMIA'H AKYPQZH THZ EFTYHEZHE TOY
EPFOZTAZIOY!

To GTOO TIOU TTPAYHATOTIOIEI TNV EYKATAOTAON gival UTTEUBUVO va dlac@aAioel 0TI dAa Ta e§apThpaTa EXouv auvapuoAoynBei cwoTd Kai OTI N yKATACTACT] TOUG TTPAYHATOTIOINBNKE CUPQWVA PE TIG 0dNYieg TToU
TIApEXOVTal. Z€ TTEPITITWAOT W KATAVONONG QUTWY TwY 08NYIWY i} aV EXETE OTTOINDATIOTE EPWTNON i AVNOUXIa, ETTIKOIVWVAOTE UE TO TUAPO GUTTNPETNONG TTeAaTWV oTo 1-800-668-6848 1) oTn SictBuvon info@omnimount.
com.

Mnv TTPOXWPACETE WE TNV EYKATACTAGCT I} GUVAPHOAGYNON AV AuTd TO TIPOIGV ) TO UAIKO EYKATACTAONG €XEI UTTOOTEN {NMIG 1 AEiTTEl. Z€ TTEPITITWON TTOU aTraITOUVTal AVTOAAGKTIKG i UAIKO £yKATAOTOONG, ETTIKOIVWVAOTE HE
TO THRAMA eEUTTNPETNONG TrEAaTWY oTo 1-800-668-6848 1y oTn dieubuvan info@omnimount. com. O1 TTeAGTEG ATTd GAOV TOV KOTHO OI OTT0I0I XPEIGOVTal BOABEI, TTPETTEI VA ETTIKOIVWVICOUV HE TOV VTITIPOOWTTO aTTd ToV
0TT0i0 ayépacav 10 TTPOIOV.

To UAIKS eykaTtdoTaong TTou TrePIAQUBAVETaI TIPOOPIZETAl YIa XPrON O€ KABETOUG TOiXOUG OI OTTOI0I £XOUV KATAOKEUAOTEl Pe {UAIVOUG 0pBoaTaTeg i} okupodepa. O Toixog amd {UAIVOUG 0pBoaTATEG aTTOTEAETAI ATTO
gUAIvoug opBoaTdreg TOoUAdXIoTOV 2x4 (51mm i 2” TTAGTOG pe 102mm 1} 4” BdBog) pe péyioTeg dlaoTaoelg yuwoaavidag 16mm (5/8”). To UAIkG eykaTaaTaoNG TTou TrepIAapBAveTal Sev TTPOOPIETAl yia XPron HE
HETaAAIKOUG 0pBOOTATEG 1) TOiXOUG aTTd TOINEVTOAIBO. Av dev €ioTe BEBaION yIo TNV KATAOKEUT TOU TOIXOU 0AG, CUMBOUAEUTEITE Evav eGeIDIKEUPEVO EpYOAdBO i évav TEXVIKO yia BorBeia. Ma ao@aAr eykardoTaon, o ToiXog
€TTi TOU OTTOIOU Ba OTEPEWOET TO OTAPIYHA TTIPETTEN VO £XEI TN SUVATOTNTA UTTOOTAPIENG TETPATTAGTIO QOPTIOU aTTd TO GUVOAIKS BAPOG TNG CUOKEUNG. Av OXI, N ETTIPAVEIR TIPETTEI VO EVIOXUBET (WOTE VO AVTATIOKPIVETAI PE
auTté To TTPoTUTTO. O UTTEUBUVOG Yia TNV eyKaTdoTaon ival uTreuBuvog va eIRERaIwWOET 6TI N Sour Kai To UAIKG eyKaTdoTaong Trou Ba XpnoiJoTroinoel Je otroiadhTroTe uéBodo eykaTaoTaong Ba uTToaTnPISouV aoPaAwg
TO OUVOAIKO BApog.

PORTUGUES

Limitacao de responsabilidade — A OmniMount Systems, Inc. pretende que o presente manual seja preciso e completo. No entanto, a OmniMount Systems, Inc. ndo garante que as informagdes contidas no
presente documento cobrem todos os detalhes, condigdes ou variagdes, nem prevéem todas as contingéncias possiveis relacionadas com a instalagéo ou utilizagdo deste produto. As informagdes contidas no pre-
sente documento estao sujeitas a alteragdo sem qualquer tipo de aviso ou obrigagdo. A OmniMount Systems, Inc. ndo apresenta qualquer garantia, expressa ou implicita, relativa as informagdes contidas no presente
documento. A OmniMount Systems, Inc. ndo assume qualquer responsabilidade pela exactidao, plenitude ou suficiéncia das informagdes contidas no presente documento.

Armacoes de Parede

ATENGAO! NAO LER, COMPREENDER MINUCIOSAMENTE E SEGUIR TODAS AS INSTRUGOES PODE RESULTAR EM DANOS CORPORAIS GRAVES, EM DANOS NA PROPRIEDADE PESSOAL OU NA
ANULAGAO DA GARANTIA DE FABRICA!

A pessoa que procede a instalacéo é responsavel por garantir que todos os componentes sdo devidamente montados e instalados de acordo com as instrugdes fornecidas. Se ndo compreende estas instrugdes ou
tem questdes ou duvidas para colocar, contacte o Servigo de Apoio ao Cliente através do numero 1-800-668-6848 ou do endereco electrénico info@omnimount.com.

Nao tente instalar ou montar este produto se 0 mesmo ou os equipamentos estiverem danificados ou em falta. Na eventualidade de necessitar de pegas de substituicdo ou de equipamentos, contacte o Servigo de
Apoio ao Cliente através do nimero 1-800-668-6848 ou do enderego electronico info@omnimount.com. Os clientes internacionais que necessitem de assisténcia deverdo contactar o fornecedor ao qual adquiriram o
produto.

Os equipamentos incluidos foram concebidos para a utilizagdo em paredes verticais construidas em vigas de madeira ou em betdo armado. Uma parede de vigas de madeira consiste em vigas de madeira de pelo
menos 2 x 4 (51 mm ou 2” de largura por 102 mm ou 4” de profundidade) e numa parede de gesso com uma espessura maxima de 16 mm (5/8”). Os equipamentos incluidos ndo devem ser utilizados com vigas de
metal ou paredes de blocos de betdo. Se ndo tem a certeza de qual é o tipo de construgao da sua parede, consulte um empreiteiro ou técnico de instalagdo qualificado para obter ajuda. Para uma instalagéo segura,
a parede onde pretende proceder a montagem devera suportar 4 vezes o peso da carga total. Caso contrario, serd necessario reforgar a superficie para cumprir este requisito. A pessoa que procede a instalagéo &
responsavel por verificar se a estrutura da parede e os equipamentos utilizados em qualquer método de instalagdo suportam a carga total em seguranga.

DANSK

Ansvarsfraskrivelse — Det er OmniMount Systems, Inc.’s hensigt, at denne manuel er ngjagtig og komplet. OmniMount Systems, Inc. haevder dog ikke, at oplysningerne heri deekker alle detaljer, betingelser
eller variationer. Ej heller deekker den ethvert muligt tilfeelde i forbindelse med installationen eller brugen af dette produkt. Oplysningerne i dette dokument kan aendres uden forudgaende varsel. OmniMount Systems,
Inc. fremsaetter ingen garantier, udtrykkeligt eller underforstaede, angaende oplysningerne indeholdt heri. OmniMount Systems, Inc. patager sig intet ansvar for ngjagtigheden, fuldsteendigheden eller tilstraekkeligheden
af oplysningerne i dette dokument.

Vagmonteringsbeslag

ADVARSEL: MANGLENDE LASNING AF, FORSTAELSE AF ELLER UDF@RELSE | OVERENSSTEMMELSE MED ALLE INSTRUKTIONER KAN F@RE TIL PERSONSKADE, SKADE PA EJENDOM ELLER UGYL-
DIGG@RELSE AF FABRIKSGARANTIEN!

Det er installaterens ansvar at serge for, at alle dele samles korrekt og installeres efter den medfglgende vejledning. Hvis du ikke forstar denne vejledning eller har spgrgsmal eller beteenkeligheder, kan du kontakte
kundeservice pa 1-800-668-6848 eller info@omnimount.com.

Hvis produktet eller hardwaren er beskadiget eller mangler, ma produktet ikke installeres eller samles. Hvis der skal bruges reservedele eller materiel, kan du kontakte kundeservice pa 1-800-668-6848 eller info@
omnimount.com. Internationale kunder, som har brug for hjeelp, skal kontakte forhandleren, som produktet blev kabt hos.

Dette produkt er designet til brug pa lodrette veegge med treeafstivere eller af fast beton. En treeafstiver er defineret som bestaende af min. 2 x 4 afstivere af tree (51 mm eller 2” brede x 102 mm eller 4” dybe) med en
gipsveeg pa maks. 16 mm (5/8”). Det medfelgende hardware er ikke designet til brug pa veegge med jernafstivere eller cementblokvaegge. Hvis du ikke er sikker pa, hvad type vaeg, du har, skal du fa en kvalificeret
installater til at afgere dette. For sikker installation skal den vaeg, du monterer pa, kunne baere 4 gange den totale veegt. Hvis dette ikke er tilfzeldet, skal overfladen forsteerkes, sa den lever op til denne standard.
Installateren er ansvarlig for at sikre sig, at veegstrukturen samt det materiel, der bruges ved installationen, kan bzere den totale veegt pa sikker vis.

Suomi

Vastuuvapaus — OmniMount Systems, Inc. pyrkii tekemaan tasta kdyttoohjeesta tarkan ja taydellisen. OmniMount Systems, Inc ei kuitenkaan vaita, etta tassa olevat tiedot kattaisivat kaikki yksityiskohdat,
olosuhteet tai vaihtoehdot. Ne eivat mydskaan kata kaikkia mahdollisia epatavallisia sattumia tdman tuotteen asennuksessa tai kaytéssa. Taman asiakirjan tietoja voidaan muuttaa ilman erillisté iimoitusta tai velvoitetta
mihinkaan. OmniMount Systems, Inc. ei anna mitaan takuita, suoria tai epasuoria, koskien tassa olevia tietoja. OmniMount Systems, Inc. ei ota vastuuta tdman asiakirjan sisaltamien tietojen tarkkuudesta, taydel-
lisyydesta tai riittavyydesta.

Seinaan kiinnitys

VAROITUS: NAIDEN OHJEIDEN LUKEMATTA TAI NOUDATTAMATTA JATTAMINEN TAI KYVYTTOMYYS YMMARTAA NIITA VOI JOHTAA VAKAVAAN HENKILOVAHINKOON, OMAISUUSVAHINKOON TAI
TEHTAAN TAKUUN MITATOITYMISEEN!

On asentajan velvollisuus varmistaa, etta kaikki komponentit on kunnolla koottu ja asennettu mukana olevien ohjeiden mukaisesti. Mikali et ymmarra naita ohjeita tai sinulla on kysymyksia tai huolia, ota yhteys asiakas-
palveluumme numerossa 1-800-668-6848 tai sahkdpostitse info@omnimount.com.

Al4 yrita asentaa tai koota tété tuotetta, jos tuote tai osia on vaurioitunut tai puuttuu. Mikéli varaosia tai vaihtotuote tarvitaan, ota yhteys asiakaspalveluumme numerossa 1-800-668-6848 tai séhkopostitse info@omni-
mount.com. Kansainvélisten asiakkaidemme tulee kaantya apupyynnoéissaan sen vahittdismyyjan puoleen, jolta he ostivat tuotteen.

Tama tuote on suunniteltu kaytettavaksi puisilla pystypuilla varustetussa tai umpibetonia olevassa pystysuorassa seindssa. Seinan, jossa on puiset tukirakenteet maaritellaan koostuvan vahintaan 2x4 puisista tukip-
alkeista (51 mm tai 2" leveydeltaan ja 102 mm tai 4” syvyydeltaan), jotka ovat enintdan 16 mm (5/8”) seindpinnoitteessa. Laitetta ei ole suunniteltu kaytettavaksi metallisten tukipalkkien tai tuhkatiiliseinien kanssa. Jos
olet epavarma seiniesi rakenteesta, pyyda apua ammattitaitoiselta rakentajalta tai asentajalta. Jotta asennus olisi turvallinen, seinan taytyy pystya tukemaan nelja kertaa kokonaiskuormaa suurempi kuormitus. Jos
nain ei ole, pinta taytyy vahvistaa tdaman vaatimuksen mukaiseksi. Asentajan vastuulla on varmistaa, etta seinarakenne/-pinta ja asennukseen kaytettavat kiinnikkeet kestéavat kokonaiskuorman turvallisesti.

SVENSKA

Ansvarsfriskrivning — OmniMount Systems, Inc. syftar till att géra denna bruksanvisning korrekt och fullstdndig. OmniMount Systems, Inc. kan emellertid inte garantera att informationen hari técker alla
detaljer, forhallanden eller variationer. Den tacker inte heller alla méjliga eventualiteter i samband med installation eller anvandning av denna produkt. Informationen i detta dokument kan @ndras utan meddelande eller
forpliktelser av nagot slag. OmniMount Systems, Inc. gor ingen representation om garanti, uttryckligt eller underférstadd, rérande informationen hari. OmniMount Systems, Inc. tar inget ansvar for att informationen i
detta dokument ar korrekt, fullstandig eller tillracklig.

Vaggfasten

VARNING: UNDERLATENHET ATT LASA, FORSTA OCH FOLJA ALLA ANVISNINGAR KAN ORSAKA ALLVARLIG PERSONSKADA, SKADA PA PERSONLIG EGENDOM ELLER UPPHAVANDE AV FABRIKSGA-
RANTIN.

Det &r montorens ansvar att se till att alla komponenter monteras korrekt och installeras enligt de medféljande anvisningarna. Om du inte forstar dessa anvisningar eller har nagra fragor eller kommentarer, kontakta
kundtjanst pa +1-800-668-6848 eller info@omnimount.com.

Om produkten eller monteringstillbehdren ar skadade eller saknas, ska du varken installera eller montera produkten. Om du behdver nya delar eller monteringstillbehor, kontakta kundtjanst pa +1-800-668-6848 eller
info@omnimount.com. Internationella kunder som behdver hjalp ska kontakta sin aterforsaljare.

De medféljande monteringstillbehdren har tagits fram for montering pa lodrata vaggar med stomme av trareglar eller betong. En véagg med trareglar bestar av minst 2 x 4 trareglar (51 mm bredd och 102 mm djup) med
en gipsskiva pa hogst 16 mm. De medféljande monteringstillbehdren &r inte avsedda for anvandning pa metallreglar eller vaggar av slaggbetong. Om du inte ar saker pa vaggkonstruktionen, kontakta en kvalificerad
entreprendr eller montor. For att installationen ska vara saker maste vaggen kunna bara 4 ganger den totala vikten. Om detta inte &r fallet maste ytan forstarkas sa att den uppfyller detta krav. Montéren ansvarar for att
kontrollera att vaggkonstruktionen och de monteringstillbehdér som anvands vid installation klarar den totala belastningen.

ROMANA

Termeni si conditii — OmniMount Systems, Inc. intentioneaza ca acest manual sa devina exact si complet. Cu toate acestea, OmniMount Systems, Inc. nu pretinde ca informatiile continute in acest manual
acopera toate detaliile, conditiile sau variatile. De asemenea, nu furnizeaza toate posibilitatile aferente instalarii sau utilizarii acestui produs. Informatiile continute in acest document pot fi modificate fara nicio notificare
sau obligatie. OmniMount Systems, Inc. nu oferéa nicio garantie, expresa sau implicita, in ceea ce priveste informatiile continute in acest manual. OmniMount Systems, Inc. nu isi asuma nicio responsabilitate pentru
caracterul exact, exhaustiv sau adecvat al informatiilor continute in acest document.

Montaje pe perete

AVERTISMENT: NELECTURAREA, NEINTELEGEREA COMPLETA $| NERESPECTAREA TUTUROR INSTRUCTIUNILOR POT CAUZA RANIRI GRAVE ALE PERSOANELOR, PAGUBE MATERIALE SAU ANU-
LAREA GARANTIELI!

Instalatorului fi revine responsabilitatea de a asigura ca toate componentele sunt corect asamblate si instalate conform instructiunilor furnizate. Daca nu intelegeti aceste instructiuni sau daca aveti intrebari sau
nelamuriri, contactati serviciul pentru clienti la 1-800-668-6848 sau la info@omnimount.com.

Nu ncercati sa instalati sau s& asamblati produsul daca acesta sau componentele sale metalice sunt deteriorate sau lipsesc. Daca sunt necesare piese de schimb sau componente metalice, contactati Serviciul pentru
clienti la 1-800-668-6848 sau la info@omnimount.com. Clientii internationali care au nevoie de asistenta trebuie sa contacteze distribuitorul de la care au achizitionat produsul.

Componentele metalice incluse au fost proiectate pentru a fi utilizate pe pereti verticali construiti din panouri de lemn sau din beton solid. Un perete din panouri de lemn este definit ca fiind alcatuit din panouri de lemn
de minimum 2x4 (51 mm sau 2” |atime per 102 mm sau 4” lungime) cu un pereu uscat de maximum 16 mm (5/8”). Componentele metalice incluse nu sunt proiectate pentru utilizare cu pereti din panouri metalice sau
din blocuri din beton de zgura. Daca aveti incertitudini in ceea ce priveste constructia peretelui dvs., consultati un constructor sau un instalator calificat pentru asistenta. Pentru instalarea in siguranta, peretele pe care
montati produsul trebuie s& suporte de 4 ori greutatea sarcinii totale. Tn caz contrar, suprafata trebuie consolidatd pentru a indeplini acest standard. Instalatorul este responsabil pentru verificarea faptului c& structura
peretelui si componentele metalice utilizate la orice metoda de instalare vor suporta in siguranta sarcina totala.
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DISCLAIMER - WARNING INFORMATION

BEBJITAPCKU

OrpaHuyeHa oTroBopHocT - OmniMount Systems, Inc. uma 3a uen Aa HanpaBKU HACTOSALLOTO PLKOBOACTBO TOYHO M MbNHO. Bbnpekn ToBa, OmniMount Systems, Inc. He npeteHavpa, 4e cbabpxalyata

ce B Hero uHopmaLms obxsalla BCUYKM JETaiinu, yCrnoBvst Unv BapuaHtu. HWTo Ye ca mocoueHn BCUYKM Bb3MOXHU HenpeaBuaeHn o6cTosTencTea BbB Bpb3ka C MOHTaXa UIu U3MON3BaHETO Ha TO3M MPOAYKT.
WHdbopmauusiTa, CbabpKallia ce B TO3M JOKYMEHT, NOANeXMW Ha npoMsiHa 6e3 npeamsBecTue Ui kakBoTo 1 a e 3agbikeHne. OmniMount Systems, Inc. He JaBa uspuyHa unu nogpasdupalla ce rapaHLmust OTHOCHO
Tyk npefcTaBeHaTta UHdopmauus. OmniMount Systems, Inc. He HOCY OTTOBOPHOCT 3a TOYHOCTTA, 3aBbPLLEHOCTTA UM OGCTOMHOCTTa Ha UHOPMaLMsATa, CbbpXalla ce B TO3M AOKYMEHT.

CTeHHU CTONKM

NPEOYNPEXAEHUE: AKO HE MPOYETETE, HE BHUKHETE, 3A A PABBEPETE U HE CINEOBATE BCUYKN YKA3AHWA, TOBA MOXXE OA AOBEAE OO TEXXKO HAPAHABAHE, MOBPEJA HA NINYHO
VMYLLECTBO UNN AHYNIMPAHE HA ®ABPUYHATA TAPAHLINA!

MOHTaXHUKBT HOCU OTTOBOPHOCT, 3a [ja MPOBEPU Aani BCUHKU KOMIMOHEHTM Ca NPaBUIHO CrIOGEHM U MOHTUPaHU C MOMOLLTa Ha NMPeJoCcTaBeHNTe ykadaHus. AKO He pasbuparte UHCTPYKLMWTE UMK UMaTe HAKaKeu
onaceHusi Unu BLMPOCH, MOMNsi CBbPXXETE Ce C oTAena 3a obcnyxeaHe Ha knmeHTn Ha 1-800-668-6848 unu Ha info@omnimount.com.

He ce onuTtBaiiTe Aa MOHTVpaTe unu crrobsiBate To3u NPOAYKT ako NPOAYKTLT WU METAIHUTE KPEMEXHI eNeMeHTU ca NoBpedeHn nnv nunceat. B cnyyait, Ye ca HeobxoauMu pe3epBHU YacTu UIU KpenexH
ernemeHTH, MOnsi, CBbpXeTe ce ¢ oTAena 3a obcnyxsaHe Ha knueHTH Ha 1-800-668-6848 nnu info@omnimount.com KnueHTn ot 4yx6uHa, KOUTO UMaT Hyxaa OT MOMOLL, TpsibBa Aa ce CBbpXaT C NpofaBaya, oT KOUTO
ca 3aKynunu npogykTa.

MpunoxeHnTe KPeNexXHU eNeMeHTN ca NpeaHasHa4YeHu 3a ynotpeba ¢ okauBaHe Ha BepTUKanHa CTeHa OT AibPBEHU rpeau unu 3upapust (Tebpg 6etoH). Moa AbpBeHW rpeav B criyyasi ce MMa NpeaBuf CTeHa,
narpageHa oT rpeay ¢ MuHUManeH pasmep 51 Mm unm 2 nida x 102 mm nnu 4 nHya n makcumym 16 mm nnm 5/8 nHya cm cyxa supgapus. MpunoxeHnTe KpenexHy enemMeHTy He ca npeaHa3HaveHu 3a ynotpeba c
okayBaHe Ha CTEHU OT MeTarHu rpeay unm crypbeToH. AKO He CTe CUIypHM 3a KOHCTPYKUMSITa Ha CTeHaTa, MOorisi, MOTbPCeTe CbBET OT KBAaNMMULMPaH MOHTaXHUK UM CTPOUTENEH CreLmanicT. 3a Aa ocurypute
6e3onacHa MHCTanawuysi, CTeHaTa, Ha KOSITO Le MOHTMpaTe ypeaa, TpsibBa Aa Moxe Aa U3gbpxu 4 mbTu obLImMsA ToBap Ha npofykTa. AKO He e Taka, TO ToraBa NnoBbpXHOCTTa TpsibBa fja ce yKpenu, 3a [a oTroBapsi Ha
cTaHpgapTTe. MOHTaXHUKBLT, HOCK OTFOBOPHOCT 3a TOBa /a NPOBEpU Aanu CTeHaTa 1 N3Mon3BaHuTe Npy MOHTaxa KpPEernexHU eNleMeHT ca B CbCTosiHMe 6e3onacHo Aa nogabpkar obLumst ToBap Ha NpoaykTa.

EESTI

Kohustustest lahtilitlemine — Firma OmniMount Syst Inc. ark on koostada tépne ja pohjalik juhend. Siiski ei vaida OmniMount Systems, Inc. et selles dokumendis olev teave katab kdiki Uksikasju,
tingimusi voi kdrvalekaldeid. Samuti ei sisalda see kdikvdimalikke ettenagematuid asjaolusid, mis vdivad iimneda toote paigaldamisel voi kasutamisel. Selles dokumendis sisalduvat teavet voidakse muuta ette
teatamata voi ilma muude taiendavate kohustusteta. OmniMount Systems, Inc. ei anna selles dokumendis oleva teabe kohta mitte mingisuguseid otseseid ega kaudseid garantiisid. OmniMount Systems, Inc. ei vas-
tuta selles dokumendis oleva teabe tapsuse, taielikkuse vdi piisavuse eest.

Seinakinnitused

HOIATUS: LUGEGE HOOLIKALT LABI KOIK JUHISED, SAAGE NEIST POHJALIKULT ARU JA JARGIGE NEID. VASTASEL JUHUL VOIB TAGAJARJEKS OLLA TOSINE KEHAVIGASTUS, VARALINE KAHJU VOI
TEHASEGARANTII TUHISTAMINE!

Paigaldaja vastutab selle eest, et kdik komponendid on nduetekohaselt monteeritud ja paigaldatud vastavalt antud juhistele. Kui te ei saa nendest juhistest aru, teil tekib kiisimusi voi probleeme, vétke Ghendust kliendi-
teenindusega telefonil 1-800-668-6848 voi meiliaadressil info@omnimount.com.

Kui toode v6i paigaldusosad on katki vai puudu, arge proovige toodet paigaldada v6i monteerida. Kui vajate asendusosi voi paigaldusosi, votke lihendust klienditeenindusega telefonil 1-800-668-6848 voi meiliaadressil
info@omnimount.com. Kliendid, kes vajavad abi muudes riikides, peaksid Ghendust vétma edasimlitjaga, kellelt nad toote ostsid.

Komplektis olevad paigaldusosad on mdeldud kasutamiseks vertikaalsetel puitkarkass- voi betoonseintel. Puitkarkass-sein on sein, mis koosneb minimaalselt 2 x 4 puitpostidest (posti ristldike mddtmed 51 mm ehk 2”
ja 102 mm ehk 4”) ja maksimaalselt 16 mm (5/8”") paksusest kipsplaadist. Komplektis olevad paigaldusosad ei ole mdeldud kasutamiseks metallkarkass- voi kergbetoonplokkidest seinte puhul. Kui te ei tea oma seina
konstruktsiooni, siis paluge kvalifitseeritud ehitusspetsialisti voi paigaldaja abi. Ohutuks paigaldamiseks peab sein, kuhu paigaldatakse, suutma kanda summaarsest koormisest vahemalt neli korda suuremat raskust.
Kui see nii ei ole, tuleb pinda vastavalt tugevdada. Paigaldaja peab tagama, et seinakonstruktsioon ja ning kdik mis tahes paigaldusviisil kasutatavad paigaldusosad toetavad ohutult koguraskust.

LATVIESU

Atruna — OmniMount Systems, Inc. ir paredzéjis sastadit So rokasgramatu precizu un pilnigu. Tomér, OmniMount Systems, Inc. nepretendé uz to, ka taja ieklauta informacija aptver visas detalas, nosacijumus
vai variantus. Ta nenodro$ina arT pret katru iespé&jamo nejausibu saistiba ar &7 izstradajuma uzstadiSanu vai izmantosanu. Informacija, ko satur Sis dokuments, ir paklauta izmainam bez jebkura veida bridinajuma

vai saistibam. Attieciba uz Seit iek|auto informaciju OmniMount Systems, Inc. neveido nekadu garantijas parstavibu, izteiktu vai netiesi noraditu. OmniMount Systems, Inc. neuznemas nekadu atbildibu par $aja
dokumenta ietvertas informacijas precizitati, pilnigumu vai pietiekamibu.

Montaza uz sienas

BRIDINAJUMS: VISU INSTRUKCIJU NEIZLASISANA, TO NEIZPRASANA PILNIBA UN NEPILDISANA VAR IZRAISTT NOPIETNAS PERSONISKAS TRAUMAS, PERSONISKA TPASUMA BOJAJUMU VAI RUPNICAS
GARANTIJAS ANULESANU!

Uzstaditaja atbildiba ir nodro$inat, lai visi mezgli batu pareizi, izmantojot piegadatas instrukcijas, samontéti un uzstaditi. Ja jds neizprotat &Ts instrukcijas vai jums ir kadi jautajumi, vai Saubas, lidzu, sazinieties ar
klientu servisu uz 1-800-668-6848 vai info@omnimount.com.

Neméginiet uzstadit vai samontét $o izstradajumu, ja izstradajums vai armatdra ir bojati vai iztrokst. Gadijuma, ja nepiecie$amas rezerves dalas vai armatara, lGdzu, sazinieties ar klientu servisu uz 1-800-668-6848 vai
info@omnimount.com. Starptautiskajiem klientiem, kam nepiecieS§ama palidziba, vajadzétu kontaktéties ar tirgotaju, no kura vini nopirkusi izstradajumu.

lek|auta armatdra ir projektéta izmanto$anai uz vertikalajam sienam, kas bavétas ar koka sprai§liem vai masiva betona. Sienai ar koka spraisliem noteikts, ka taja atrodas vismaz 50 x100 mm spraisliem (2" platums
pie 4” dziluma) ar maksimalo 16 mm (5/8") sauso apmetumu. leklautd armatdra nav paredzéta izmantoS$anai ar metala sprailiem vai klinkerbetona sienam. Ja jas $aubaties par jasu sienas konstrukciju, tad, ladzu,
palidzibai konsultgjieties ar kvalificétu darba uznéméju vai uzstaditaju. DroSai uzstadi$anai sienai, uz kuras jis montéjiet, jaiztur svars, kas 4 reizes lielaks par kopé&jo slodzi. Ja ng, tad virsma ir japastiprina, lai
apmierinatu So standartu. Uzstaditajs ir atbildigs par to, lai parbauditu, ka sienas struktlra un armatara, kas izmantota ar jebkuru uzstadi§anas metodi, dro$i izturés kopéjo slodzi.

LIETUVIY

Atsakomybés apribojimas. Bendroveé ,,OmniMount Systems, Inc.“ siekia, kad Sis vadovas buty tikslus ir iSbaigtas. Taciau ,OmniMount Systems, Inc.” netvirtina, kad ¢ia pateikta informacija apima visas detales,
salygas ar variantus. Si informacija taip pat nenumato visy jmanomy netikétumuy, susijusiy su dio gaminio jrengimu arba jo naudojimu. Siame dokumente pateikta informacija gali bati pakeista be jsp&jimo ar kokiy kity
pareigy vykdymo. ,OmniMount Systems, Inc.” neteikia jokios tiesiogiai ar netiesiogiai iSreikStos garantijos dél ¢ia pateiktos informacijos. ,OmniMount Systems, Inc.” neprisiima jokios atsakomybés uz Siame dokumente
pateiktos informacijos tiksluma, iSbaigtuma ar pakankamuma.

Sieniniai tvirtinimo elementai

|SPEJIMAS: NEPERSKAICIUS, GERAI NESUPRATUS ARBA NESILAIKANT VISY INSTRUKCIJY GALIMA RIMTAI SUSIZALOTI, SUGADINTI TURTA ARBA NETEKTI TEISES | GAMYKLINE GARANTIJA!

Uz tinkama visy komponenty surinkimag ir sumontavima pagal pateiktas instrukcijas atsako montuotojas. Jei Siy instrukcijy nesuprantate arba turite kokiy nors klausimy ar rpesciu, susisiekite su klienty aptarnavimo
tarnyba telefonu 1-800-668-6848 arba el. pastu info@omnimount.com.

Nemeéginkite montuoti ar surinkti Sio gaminio, jei jis pats arba jo tvirtinimo dalys pazeistos, arba yra ne visos. Jei reikia pakaitiniy daliy (jskaitant tvirtinimo dalis), kreipkités | klienty aptarnavimo tarnyba telefonu 1-800-
668-6848 arba el. pastu info@omnimount.com. Klientams, esantiems uz JAV riby, patariama kreiptis | prekybos atstova, i$ kurio jie gaminj jsigijo.

Kartu pateiktos tvirtinimo dalys skirtos naudoti vertikaliose sienose, sudarytose i§ mediniy statramsc¢iy arba vientiso betono. Karkasiné siena su mediniais statramsgiais — tai siena, kurioje 5/8 colio (16 mm) gipskar-
tonis pritvirtintas ant bent 2x4 coliy (51x102 mm) mediniy statrams¢iy. Kartu pateiktos tvirtinimo dalys neskirtos naudoti sienose su metaliniais statramsciais arba i§ Slakbetonio bloky. Jei nesate tikri dél savo sienos
konstrukcijos, pasitarkite su kvalifikuotu rangovu arba montuotoju. Kad tvirtinimas baty saugus, siena, prie kurios yra tvirtinama, turi atlaikyti 4 kartus didesnj svorj. Jeigu taip néra, pavirsius turi bati sutvirtintas, kad
atitikty $j standarta. Montuojantis asmuo privalo uztikrinti, kad taikant bet kurj montavimo blda sienos struktara ir naudojami tvirtinimo elementai saugiai islaikyty bendrg apkrova.

SLOVENSKA

Izjava o omejitvi odgovornosti — Podjetje OmniMount Systems, Inc., si je prizadevalo, da bi bil ta priroénik natanc¢en in popoln. Vendar OmniMount Systems, Inc., ne jam¢i, da informacije v tem priro¢niku ob-
ravnavajo vse podrobnosti, pogoje ali odstopanja. Prav tako ne more predvideti sleherne mozne okoli¢ine v povezavi z namestitvijo ali uporabo tega izdelka. Informacije, ki jih ta dokument vsebuje, se lahko spremenijo
brez predhodnega obvestila ali kakréne koli obveznosti. OmniMount Systems, Inc., ne ponuja nikakrSne garancije, izrecne ali naznacene, v povezavi z informacijami, ki jih ta dokument vsebuje. OmniMount Systems,
Inc., ne prevzema nikakréne odgovornosti za natanénost, celovitost in zadostnost informacij, ki jih ta dokument vsebuje.

Stenski nosilci

OPOZORILO: CE TEH NAVODIL NE BOSTE PREBRALI, V CELOTI RAZUMELI IN JIH UPOSTEVALI, LAHKO PRIDE DO HUDIH TELESNIH POSKODB, MATERIALNE SKODE IN POSKODB LASTNINE, TER
RAZVELJAVITVE TOVARNISKE GARANCIJE!

Monter mora zagotoviti, ob upostevanju predlozenih navodil, da so vsi sestavni deli pravilno sestavljeni in pritrjeni. Ce ne razumete teh navodil ali imate kakrna koli vpraganja ali dvome, se obrnite na sluzbo za pomo&
strankam na telefonski Stevilki 1-800-668-6848 ali e-naslovu info@omnimount.com.

Ce sta izdelek ali okovje poskodovana ali kateri koli del manjka, izdelka ne poskusaijte sestaviti oziroma pritrditi. Ce so potrebni nadomestni deli ali okovje, se obrnite na sluzbo za pomog strankam na telefonski §tevilki
1-800-668-6848 ali e-naslovu info@omnimount.com. Kupci v drugih drzavah, ki potrebujejo pomo¢, se morajo obrniti na prodajalca, pri katerem so izdelek kupili.

PriloZeni izdelek je bil oblikovan za uporabo na navpicnih stenah, sezidanih iz lesa ali iz masivnega betona. Stena z lesenimi nosilci je opredeljena kot stena, sestavljena iz lesenih nosilcev z merami najmanj 51x102
mm (2x4 palce) (Sirine 51 mm oziroma 2 palca in globine 102 mm oziroma 4 palce) in mavénih plos¢ debeline najve¢ 16 mm (5/8 palca). PriloZeni izdelek ni namenjen za uporabo na kovinskih stebrih ali stenah iz votlih
zidakov. Ce niste prepricani o sestavi svoje stene, se za pomo¢ obrnite na strokovnjaka. Za varno pritrditev mora biti nosilnost stene, na katero izdelek pritrjujete, 4-krat vecja od teze izdelka. Ce nimate take povrsine, jo
morate ojacati, da bo v skladu s to zahtevo. Monter mora preveriti, ali bosta stenska struktura in okovje za uporabljeni nacin montaze varno podpirala celotno breme.

SLOVENSKY

Vyhlasenie o obmedzeni zodpovednosti —- OmniMount Systems, Inc. malo v imysle a pripravilo tieto pokyny presne a vo vSeobecnosti kompletne. AvSak, OmniMount Systems, Inc. tymto nevydava
zavazujlce prehlasenie, Ze informacie obsiahnuté v tomto dokumente sa vztahuju na vSetky mozné drobné alternativy, podmienky alebo zmeny. TieZ nepopisuje vSetky moznosti v stvislosti s instalaciou alebo
pouzivanim tohto produktu. Informéacie obsiahnuté v tomto dokumente mézu podliehat zmenam bez predchadzajiuceho upozornenia alebo zavazkov akéhokolvek druhu. OmniMount Systems, Inc. neposkytuje Ziadnu
zaruku, vyjadrenu alebo implicitnd pokial ide o informéacie obsiahnuté v tomto dokumente. OmniMount Systems, Inc. nenesie Ziadnu zodpovednost' za presnost, tplnost alebo vy&erpavajicu dostatoc¢nost informacii
obsiahnutych v tomto dokumente.

Upevnenie na stenu

VAROVANIE: Neprecitanie, nepochopenie a nedodrzanie pokynov moze viest k vaznym poraneniam, $kode na majetku alebo zruSeniu vyrobnej zaruky!

Je zodpovednostou indtalujiceho subjektu ubezpecit sa, Ze vSetky sucasti st spravne zmontované a nainstalované podla poskytnutych pokynov. Ak tymto pokynom nerozumiete alebo mate akékolvek otazky &i nejas-
nosti, prosim, kontaktujte sluzbu zakaznikom na 1-800-668-6848 alebo na info@omnimount.com.

Nepokusajte sa instalovat alebo zostavit' tento produkt, ak je vyrobok alebo hardvér po$kodeny alebo chyba. V pripade, Ze potrebujete nahradné diely alebo hardvér, prosim, kontaktujte zakaznicky servis na 1-800-
668-6848 alebo info@omnimount.com . Zahrani¢ni zakaznici, ktori potrebuji pomoc mali by kontaktovat svojho predajcu, u ktorého vyrobok zakupili.

Zahrnuty hardvér je navrhnuty pre pouZitie na zvislé steny postavené z drevenych panelov alebo pevného beténu. Stenou z drevenych panelov sa mysli stena, ktora sa sklada z najmenej 2x4 drevenych sipov
(51mm alebo 2 palce Siroké a 102mm alebo 4 palce hlboké) alebo z maximalne 16mm (5/8 palcov) sadrokarténu. Zahrnuty hardvér nie je uréeny pre pouzitie materialu s kovovymi hrotmi alebo panelovou stenou. Ak
si nie ste isti aky typ steny mate, konzultujte to prosim s kvalifikovanym odbornikom alebo odbornym instalatorom. Aby bola instalacia bezpe¢na, musi byt stena, na ktort tento produkt montujete, schopna uniest’
4-nasobok celkovej hmotnosti zataZe. Ak nie, musi byt povrch steny posilneny tak, aby splnil tito normu. Instalujuci subjekt je zodpovedny za overenie toho, Ze stena a hardvér pouzity pri akejkolvek instalacnej
metdde budd méct bezpecne zvladnut celkovl zataz.
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DISCLAIMER - WARNING INFORMATION

PYCCKUMA

OTKa3 oT OTBETCTBEHHOCTU — KOMNaHWs Ergotron cTapaeTtca caenatb 3TO PYKOBOACTBO YETKUM U MOMHBLIM.  [€M He MeHee, KoMNaHus Ergotron He 3asBnsieT, YTO MHOPMaLWS, CoAepXaLLascs B HEM, OTpaxaeT Bce
noapoGHOCTU, YCNOBUS UKW BapuaHTbl. Kpome Toro, B pyKOBOACTBE HE OMNucaHbl BCe BO3MOXHbIE HenpeaBUAEHHbIE 0GCTOSTENLCTBA NPU YCTAHOBKE UMW UCMOMb30BaHUN U3aenus. MHdopmaums, cogepxaliascs

B 3TOM [IOKYMEHTE, MOXeT BbITb M3MeHeHa 6e3 yBeaoMIieHna nnm Kaknx-nnbo obasatenscTe. Komnawnus Ergotron, Inc. He Aenaet HUKaknx 3asiBMEHNI B OTHOLLEHNUMN NPAMbIX U KOCBEHHbIX I'apaHTVIVI KacaTtenbHo
nHpopmaLmm, cogepxalieiics B HeM. Komnanus Ergotron He GepeT Ha cebsi OTBETCTBEHHOCTb 3a TOYHOCTb, MOMHOTY MU AOCTAaTOYHOCTbL MHDOPMALIMK, COAEPXKALLENCS B 9TOM [OKYMEHTE.

HacteHHble kpennerus

MPEOOCTEPEXEHWE. HEMPOYTEHWE, HEBHUMATENBHOE V3YYEHUE W HECOBJIIOAEHVE UHCTPYKLM MOXKET MOBJEYL 3A COBEOM PUCK MONYYEHWSA CEPLE3HbIX TPABM, MATEPUATIbHbBIV
YWEPB NIV AHHYNMPOBAHUE 3ABOACKOW FAPAHTUN!

CneumanucT no ycTaHOBKE HECET OTBETCTBEHHOCTb 3@ MPOBEPKY NPaBWIibHOM COOPKU U YCTAHOBKM BCEX KOMMOHEHTOB B COOTBETCTBUM C NPEAYCMOTPEHHBIMU UHCTPYKUMSMU. ECnn BamM HENOHSITHLI MHCTPYKLMW MK
MMerTCS kakme-nmbo Bonpockl MMGO COMHEHMS, obpallaiTeck B OTAEN MO 06CNYXMBaHWIO KNMEHTOB Mo TenedoHy 1-800-668-6848 nnu no anekTpoHHoi noyte info@Ergotron.com.

He nbiTaiiTecb Npou3BOAWTbL YCTAHOBKY MU COOPKY U3AENUs B Criyyae NoBpexaeHUs U3Aenus unu dypHUTYPbI UN e HexXBaTKu AeTanei unv KOMNOHEHTOB. [N nony4yeHus HeobxoauMbIx AeTanein unu dypHUTYpbI
B3aMeH MOBPEXAEHHbIX MU HEAOCTALLMX 06paTUTeCh B OTAEN N0 06CNYXMBaHUIO KNMEHTOB No TenedoHy 1-800-668-6848 nnu no anekTpoHHoii nouTte info@Ergotron.com. Ecnu MHOCTpaHHBIM KNMeHTam
HeobxoAMMa nomoLLb, UM criedyeT obpallatbes k Aunepam, Y KOTOpbIX OHK Npuobpenu nsgenve.

KDypHMTypa B KOMMEeKTe NOCTaBku NpeaHa3HayeHa Ans yCTaHOBKW Ha BepTuKarbHble CTeHbl N3 IepEeBAHHbLIX CTOEK UNn BETOHHbIX BrOKOB. |-|OIJ, CTEHOI 13 AepeBAHHbIX CTOEK MOHMMAKTCA CTEeHbI, COCTOsALLNE U3
CTOEeK C pa3Mepamu He MeHee 2 X 4 fioiima (wmvpvHor 51 MM unu 2 arorima u rny6uHorn 102 Mm unu 4 Atoiima) npy ToNLLMHE runcokpaTtoHa He Gonee 16 mm (5/8 Aworima). Bxogsiuas B KOMNNEKT ypHUTYpa He
npefHasHaveHa Ans yCTaHOBKU Ha CTOWMKM U3 TOHKOCTEHHbIX NPOUNeit Unn CTEHbI U3 LUNakoBETOHHbIX 6rokoB. Ecnu Bam HEU3BECTHA KOHCTPYKLMSI CTeHbI, 06paTUTECh K CEpTUMULIMPOBAHHOMY NOAPSAYMKY UK
cneuuanucTy no yctaHoBke. [Nns HaoeXHOro KpenneHus CTeHa, Ha KOTOPYK ycTaHaBnuBaeTcs obopyaoBaHue, JOMKHa BblAEpPKMUBaTb BEC, B YETbIPE pa3a NpesbiluatoLLmnii o6LLMi BEC KOHCTPYKUUK. B npotvBHOM
crny4ae NnoBepxHOCTb CrefyeT YCUnuTh, YToObl OHa COOTBETCTBOBaNa AaHHOMY TpeboBaHuio. CneuuanucTt no ycTaHoBke 0bsi3aH NPoBEpUTL, CMOTYT Nk CTeHa U (hypHUTYpa, Ucronbayemas npu nbom crnocobe
YCTaHOBKe, BbliepXXaTb CYMMapHY Harpysky.

TURKGE

Yasal Uyari — OmniMount Systems, Inc.in amaci, bu el kitabini dogru ve eksiksiz kilmaktir. Bununla birlikte, OmniMount Systems, Inc., burada yer alan bilgilerin tim ayrintilari, durumlari ve degisimleri kapsadigini id-
dia etmemektedir. Ayni sekilde bu Grlinin montaji ve kullanimiyla ilgili olasi her durumun ¢ézimi de bu el kitabinda bulunmamaktadir. Bu belgede yer alan bilgiler haber verilmeksizin ya da hicbir sorumluluk olmaksizin
degistiriimeye tabidir. OmniMount Systems, Inc., burada yer alan bilgilere iligkin ne acik¢a ne de ima yoluyla higbir garanti beyan etmez. OmniMount Systems, Inc., bu belgedeki bilgilerin dogruludu, eksiksizligi ya da
yeterliligi ile ilgili higbir sorumluluk kabul etmez. Duvara Montaj Diizenekleri

UYARI: TUM TALIMATLARI OKUMAMA, TAM OLARAK ANLAMAMA VE UYGULAMAMA,; CIiDDI KISISEL YARALANMA, KISISEL MULKE ZARAR YA DA FABRIKA GARANTISININ GEGERLILIGINI KAYBETMESI ILE
SONUGLANABILIR!

Verilen talimatlari kullanarak tiim bilesenlerin dogru bicimde bir araya getirilip monte edilmesini saglamak montajcinin sorumlulugundadir. Bu talimatlari anlamiyorsaniz veya herhangi bir sorunuz ya da endiseniz varsa
litfen 1-800-668-6848 numarali telefondan veya info@omnimount.com’dan musteri hizmetleriyle irtibata geciniz.

Uriin veya donanim hasarli ya da eksikse bu (irlinii bir araya getirmeye veya monte etmeye galismayin. Yedek parga veya donanim gerekmesi durumunda liitfen 1-800-668-6848 numarali telefondan veya info@omni-
mount.com’dan Musteri Hizmetlerine ulasin. ABD disinda bulunan ve yardim isteyen musteriler, Grinl satin aldiklari Saticiya bagvurmalidirlar.

Bu paketteki donanim, ahsap profilli veya betonarmeden insa edilmis dikey duvarlarda kullaniimak Uzere tasarlanmistir. En az 2x4 ahsap profil (51 mm veya 2” genislik ve 102 mm veya 4” derinlik) ile en fazla 16

mm (5/8”) kalinliga sahip algipandan olusan duvarlar, ahsap profilli duvar olarak tanimlanir. Bu paketteki donanim, metal profilli veya briketten yapiimis duvarlarda kullaniimak tizere tasarlanmamistir. Duvarinizin ne
yapida oldugundan emin degilseniz, litfen yardim almak icin kalifiye bir miteahhit ya da montajciya danisiniz. Glvenli kurulum igin, montaji gergeklestirdiginiz duvar, toplam yik agirhiginin 4 katini desteklemelidir.
Desteklemiyorsa, ylizey bu standardi karsilayacak sekilde kuvvetlendirilmelidir. Montajci, tim montaj yontemlerinde kullanilan duvar yapisinin ve donanimin toplam yiik agirhgini glivenle destekleyecegini dogrulamakla
sorumludur.

NORSK

Atruna — OmniMount Systems, Inc. ir paredzéjis sastadit So rokasgramatu precizu un pilnigu. Tomér, OmniMount Systems, Inc. nepretendé uz to, ka taja ieklauta informacija aptver visas detalas, nosacijumus
vai variantus. Ta nenodro$ina arT pret katru iespé&jamo nejausibu saistiba ar 8T izstradajuma uzstadiSanu vai izmantosanu. Informacija, ko satur Sis dokuments, ir paklauta izmainam bez jebkura veida bridinajuma

vai saistibam. Attieciba uz $eit ieklauto informaciju OmniMount Systems, Inc. neveido nekadu garantijas parstavibu, izteiktu vai netiesi noraditu. OmniMount Systems, Inc. neuznemas nekadu atbildibu par $aja
dokumenta ietvertas informacijas precizitati, pilnigumu vai pietiekamibu.

Montaza uz sienas

BRIDINAJUMS: VISU INSTRUKCIJU NEIZLASISANA, TO NEIZPRASANA PILNIBA UN NEPILDISANA VAR IZRAISIT NOPIETNAS PERSONISKAS TRAUMAS, PERSONISKA TPASUMA BOJAJUMU VAI RUPNICAS
GARANTIJAS ANULESANU!

Uzstaditaja atbildiba ir nodro$inat, lai visi mezgli batu pareizi, izmantojot piegadatas instrukcijas, samontéti un uzstaditi. Ja jds neizprotat $Ts instrukcijas vai jums ir kadi jautajumi, vai Saubas, lidzu, sazinieties ar
klientu servisu uz 1-800-668-6848 vai inffo@omnimount.com.

Neméginiet uzstadit vai samontét $o izstradajumu, ja izstradajums vai armatdra ir bojati vai iztrokst. Gadijuma, ja nepiecieSamas rezerves dalas vai armatara, |dzu, sazinieties ar klientu servisu uz 1-800-668-6848 vai
info@omnimount.com. Starptautiskajiem klientiem, kam nepiecieSama palidziba, vajadzétu kontaktéties ar tirgotaju, no kura vini nopirkusi izstradajumu.

leklauta armatra ir projektéta izmanto$anai uz vertikalajam sienam, kas bivétas ar koka spraisliem vai masiva betona. Sienai ar koka spraisliem noteikts, ka taja atrodas vismaz 50 x100 mm spraisliem (2" platums
pie 4” dziluma) ar maksimalo 16 mm (5/8”) sauso apmetumu. leklauta armatdra nav paredzéta izmantoSanai ar metala spraisliem vai klinkerbetona sienam. Ja jis $aubaties par jasu sienas konstrukciju, tad, IGdzu,
palidzibai konsultgjieties ar kvalificétu darba uznéméju vai uzstaditaju. DroSai uzstadiSanai sienai, uz kuras jis montgjiet, jaiztur svars, kas 4 reizes lielaks par kopg&jo slodzi. Ja né, tad virsma ir japastiprina, lai
apmierinatu So standartu. Uzstaditajs ir atbildigs par to, lai parbauditu, ka sienas struktlra un armatira, kas izmantota ar jebkuru uzstadiSanas metodi, dro$i izturés kopéjo slodzi.
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WEIGHT CAPACITY

CAUTION! CAUTION!
MAXIMUM WEIGHT CAPACITY MAXIMUM SCREEN SIZE

90!!

200 LBS

90.17 KG

USE WITH FLAT PANELS EXCEEDING THE MAXIMUM WEIGHT CAPACITY OF THIS PRODUCT MAY
RESULT IN PRODUCT FAILURE CAUSING POSSIBLE INJURY AND OR PROPERTY DAMAGE.

EL USO CON TELEVISORES DE PANTALLA PLANA CUYO PESO EXCEDA LA CAPACIDAD MAXIMA DEL PRODUCTO PUEDE OCASIONAR FALLAS EN
ESTEY CAUSAR LESIONES O DANOS MATERIALES.

SIVOUS UTILISEZ CE PRODUIT AVEC DES ECRANS PLATS DEPASSANT LA CHARGE MAXIMALE AUTORISEE, LE PRODUIT POURRAIT MAL
FONCTIONNER, ENTRAINANTBLESSURES ET ENDOMMAGEMENT DE MATERIEL.

DIE BEFESTIGUNG VON FLACHBILDSCHIRMEN, DEREN GEWICHT DIE MAXIMALE BELASTBARKEIT DIESER HALTERUNG UBERSCHREITET, KANN
ZUR BESCHADIGUNG DES PRODUKTS SOWIE ZU VERLETZUNGEN UND/ODER SACHSCHADEN FUHREN.

GEBRUIKIN COMBINATIE MET VLAKKE SCHERMEN DIE DE MAXIMALE GEWICHTSCAPACITEIT VAN DIT PRODUCT OVERSCHRIJDEN, KAN LEIDEN
TOT DEFECTEN AAN HET PRODUCT MET MOGELIJKLETSEL EN/OF SCHADE ALS GEVOLG.

L’'USO CON PANNELLIPIATTI CHE ECCEDONO LAPORTATAMASSIMA DEL PRODOTTO PUO COMPORTARE IL DANNEGGIAMENTO DEL PRODOTTO,
CONLAPOSSIBILITADI LESIONIALLE PERSONE E DANNIALLE COSE.

UZYWANIE W POLACZENIU Z TELEWIZORAMI O WADZE PRZEKRACZAJACEJ DOPUSZCZALNE OBCIAZENIE TEGO PRODUKTUMOZE SPOWODOWAC
AWARIE PRODUKTU PROWADZACADO URAZU CIALALUB USZKODZENIA MIENIA.

POUZITi S PLOCHYMI OBRAZOVKAMI PRESAHUJICIMI MAXIMALNI NOSNOST TOHOTO VYROBKU MUZE ZPUSOBIT DEFEKT VYROBKU, KTERY BUDE
PRICINOU MOZNEHO PORANENi NEBO POSKOZENI MAJETKU.

HAA TERMEKET A MAXIMALIS TERHELHETOSEGET MAGHALADO LAPOSKEPERNYOKKEL HASZNALJA, ATERMEK MUKODESE SORAN HIBA LEPHET
FEL, AMELY SERULEST VAGY ANYAG! KART OKOZHAT.

HXPHZH ME EMIMEAEEZ OOONEZ MOY YNEPBAINOYN TON MEFZTO APIOMO IKANOTHTAZ BAPOYZ AYTOY TOY NMPOIONTOZ, ENAEXETAINA
MPOKAAEZEI BAAB 3TO MPOION, MIOANH SOMATIKH BAABH H YAIKH ZHMIA.

AUTILIZACAO DE ECRAS PLANOS QUE EXCEDAM A CAPACIDADE DE PESO MAXIMA DESTE PRODUTO PODERA RESULTAR NAAVARIA DO
PRODUTO E CAUSAR POSSIVEIS DANOS CORPORAIS E/OU MATERIAIS.

BRUG MED FLADSKARME, HVIS VAEGT OVERSKRIDER DETTE PRODUKT MAKSIMALE KAPACITET, KAN RESULTERE | PRODUKTETS DRIFTSSVIGT
OG MULIGVIS SKADE OG ELLER EJENDOMSSKADE.

TAMAN TUOTTEEN SUURIMMAN PAINORAJAN YLITTAMINEN TAULUTELEVISIOIDEN KANSSA KAYTETTAESSA, SAATTAA JOHTAATUOTTEEN
VIOITTUMISEEN JAAIHEUTTAAMAHDOLLISESTILOUKKAANTUMISEN JA/TAl OMAISUUSVAHINGON.

ANVANDNING MED PLATTSKARMAR SOM OVERSKRIDER VIKTKAPACITETEN FOR DENNA PRODUKT KAN LEDA TILL ATT PRODUKTEN GAR SONDER,
MOJLIG PERSONSKADA ELLER SKADA PA EGENDOM.

UTILIZAREA CU ECRANE PLATE CARE DEPASESC CAPACITATEA MAXIMA DE GREUTATE AACESTUI PRODUS POATE CAUZA DEFECTAREA
PRODUSULUI SI POSIBILE RANIRI SI/SAU PAGUBE MATERIALE.

N3MON3BAHE C MO CKN NAHENN, HAOBULLABALLI MAKCUMAITHATATOBAPOHOCUMOCTHATO3U MPOOYKT, MOXXE OA AJOBEAE O NOBPEOA HA
MPOOYKTA C EBEHTYAIIHO HAPAHABAHE N/WINN MATEPUATTHA LLIETW.

TOOTE KASUTAMINE LAMEEKRAANIDEGA, MILLE MAKSIMAALNE MASS ULETAB SELLE TOOTE KANDEVOIMET, VOIB POHJUSTADATOOTE
KATKMINEKU, MILLE TAGAJARJEKS VOIB OLLA VIGASTUS JAVOI VARA KAHJUSTUMINE.

IZMANTOSANA AR PLAKANIEM PANELIEM, KAS PARSNIEDZ MAKSIMALO ST 1ZSTRADAJUMANESTSPEJU, VAR IZRAISIT IZSTRADAJUMA BOJAJUMUS,
KAS VAR IZRAISIT IESPEJAMAS TRAUMAS UN VAI TPASUMA BOJAJUMUS.

JEINAUDOJAMA SU PLOKSCIAISIAIS VAIZDUOKLIAIS, KURIY SVORIS VIRSIJA MAKSIMALY SIO GAMINIO ATLAIKOMA SVOR|, GAMINYS GALI
SUGESTI. DEL TO GALIBUTI SUZALOTI ZMONES ARBA PADARYTA ZALA TURTUI.

UPORABA TEGA IZDELKA ZA PLOSKE ZASLONE, KI PRESEGAJO NAJVECJO DOVOLJENO TEZO TEGA IZDELKA, LAHKO POVZROCI LOMLJENJE
IZDELKA IN POSLEDICNE TELESNE POSKODBE ALl POSKODBE LASTNINE.

POUZITIE S PLOCHYMI PANELMI PREKRACUJUCIMI MAXIMALNU HMOTNOSTNU KAPACITU TOHTO VYROBKU MOZE MAT ZANASLEDOK ZLYHANIE
VYROBKU S NASLEDKOM PRIPADNYCH URAZOV A/ ALEBO POSKODENIU MAJETKU.

CNONB30BAHUE TENIEBU3UNOHHBIX MAHESEW, BEC KOTOPbIX MPEBLILAET MAKCUMANBHO AOMYCTVMBINBEC HAMPY 3K/ 3TOIO U3OENNS,
MOXET CTATb MNMPUYMHOW MONOMKN U3OENNSA U MONEYL BO3MOXKHbIE TPABMbI I MATEPUASIBHBLIN YILEPE.

BU URUNUN MAKSIMUM AGIRLIK KAPASITESINI ASAN FLAT PANEL TELEVIiZYONLARLA KULLANIM, URUNUN BOZULMASINA YOL ACARAK KiSISEL
YARALANMA VE/VEYA MAL ZARARINA NEDEN OLABILIR.

BRUKAV FLATSKJERMER SOM OVERSTIGER DEN MAKSIMALE VEKTKAPASITETEN FOR DETTE PRODUKTET KAN RESULTERE | AT PRODUKTET
KOLLAPSER OG FYRER TIL PERSONLIG SKADE OG/ELLER MATERIELL SKADE.

EABEAT REAREERNNTREN TS B-miERE , ERA S HE IV RT
MAEZEXZ7ZY MR ARREZFATDE, HRAREL, Gl BRENRETREEIHET,
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TOOLS NEEDED - NOT INCLUDED

Tools Needed

—
;\\\\\\\\1' —

7/32"

> |

WILLS'S
(,TE/L)

2.95"-75mm

s T

70mm

l_.J? — |
(23747 | |3 EI

L P \ 'y
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CONTENTS

Part #|Qty Description

M-A | 4 |Philips screws M6 x 15mm

M-B | 4 |Philips screws M6 x 30mm

M-C | 4 [Philips screws M8 x 15mm XN
M-D | 4 |Philips screws M8 x 30mm . ‘
M-E | 4 |Round Spacers: M6-M8 x 5mm ) p
M-F | 4 [Round Spacers: M6-M8 x 10mm T E
M-G | 4 [Round Washers: M6-M8 |3 :

a o ° 7 b
Part #| Qty Description . [ll
W-A | 2 [Lag Bolts (8mm x 65mm) , B S
W-B | 2 |Steel Washer
W-C [ 2 [Wall Anchor (10mm OD x 8mm ID)

onte S/ @ 2
Part #| Qty Description \@ @

1 | 1 |wallPlate 4

2 1 |Wall Plate Cover N

3 2 [Wall Plate End Cap \@

4 2 [Vertical Rails

yivlecee
MA MB MC MD ME WMF M-G W-A W-B  WC

STEP 7
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STEP 8

Attach monitor using monitor hardware, M-A, M-B, etc...

Coloque la pantalla utilizando los materiales de instalacion de la pantalla, M-A, M-B, etc...

Installer le moniteur avec les fixations de moniteur, M-A, M-B, etc...

Bringen Sie den Bildschirm mit den Bildschirm-Befestigungsteilen M-A, M-B usw. an.

Bevestig monitor via monitor hardware, M-A, M-B, enz...
Fissare il monitor utilizzando i componenti di montaggio, M-A, M-B, ecc...

Zamontuj monitor, uzywajac narzedzi dotgczonych do monitora, M-A, M-B, itp...

Pripevnéte monitor pomoci k tomu uréenych dila, M-A, M-B, apod.
Szerelje fel a monitort az M-A, M-B stb. monitorszerelvénnyel...
TotroBeTROTE TNV 006VN PE TO UAIKO 006vng, M-A, M-B, K.ATT...

Prender o monitor utilizando o equipamento do monitor, M-A, M-B, etc....
Pasat skaerm ved hjalp af skeerm-hardware, M-A, M-B osv...

Kiinnita nayttoé kayttamalla nayton osia, M-A, M-B jne.

Fast bildskdrm genom att anvanda bildskarmshardvara, M-A, M-B, etc...

Atagati monitorul utilizdnd structura hardware pentru monitor, M-A, M-B etc...
lMpukayeTe MOHUTOpPA, KaTo U3non3Barte xapayep 3a MmoHutop, M-A, M-B u gp...

Kinnitage ekraan ekraani paigaldusosade abil, M-A, M-B jne...
Piestipriniet monitoru,izmantojot monitora detalas, M-A, M-B utt.
Pritvirtinti monitoriy naudojant monitoriaus aparatiirg, M-A, M-B ir t.t.
Pritrdite monitor s pomocjo kovinskih delov za monitor, M-A, M-B itd....
Pripevnite obrazovku pomocou na to uréenych dielov, M-A, M-B atd.

lMpuKpenuTe MOHUTOP C NOMOLLLIO Kpenexa Ana MoHutopa, M-A, M-B, n . a.

Monitor donanimi, M-A, M-B vb. kullanarak monitori takin...

Fest skjermen med skjermdelene M-A, M-B etc...

b 1audle @lguad da agead jala 1dadlee M-Ac M-B, 1J¢.

S REREHS M-A, M-B EERIZE RER

FZZN—RIJIT, M-A, M-BREZRFE>T, TEZXZRIRTET,

-
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KBumper Installation

~
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STEP 9 - WOOD STUD INSTALLATION

STEP 9 - SOLID WALL INSTALLATION

PN:888-61-058-W-00 RevG
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STEP 10 - ATTACH COVERS

Attach covers
Coloque las cubiertas
Fixez les caches
Befestigen Sie die Abdeckungen
Bevestig de bedekkingen
Montare i coperchi

Zamontuj pokrywy

Pripevnéte kryty

Tegye fel a burkolatokat.
Toro0eTAOTE TA KATTAKIA
Prender as coberturas

Saet dakplader pa

Kiinnita suojukset

Satt fast holjen

Atasati capacele

Mpukpenete kanayure

Kinnitage kaaned

Piestipriniet parsegus

Uzdékite dangtelius

Namestite pokrove
Pripevnite kryty
YcTaHOBUTE KPbILLKKY
Kapaklari takin
Fest dekslene
Lk 1Jig g
EEAE
AN—ZBW)FHETS,

12
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STEP 11 - HANG TV

Hang with monitor attached

Cuelgue con el monitor adherido.
Accrochez avec le moniteur installé.
Mit dem befestigten Monitor aufhdngen.
Hang op terwijl de monitor is bevestigd.
Appendere con lo schermo attaccato.
Powies z przymocowanym monitorem.
Zavéste s pripevnénym monitorem.
Fliggessze fel a monitorral egyiitt.
KpepdoTe pe TV 086vn TpocapTnHéEVN
Suporte com monitor preso

Haeng op med skaerm pasat

Ripusta naytto kiinnitettyna

Héang med bildskarm fastsatt

Agatati cu monitorul atasat

3akaum ¢ MOHUTOpa NpuKpeneH
Riputage koos kinnitatud ekraaniga
Piekart ar pievienoto monitoru
Pakabinti su pritvirtintu monitoriumi
Obesite s pritrjenim monitorjem
Zaveste s pripevnenou obrazovkou.
HaBecbTe ¢ yCTaHOBJI€HHbIM MOHUTOPOM.
Takili monitoérle asin

Heng med skjermen festet

dp HIJegded 3daudle pumshl
EERHFEHRENRGTRE
EZRERMVY AT RETHEITET,
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STEP 12 - ROUTE CABLES

Route Cables

Tienda los cables
Installez les cables
Verlegen Sie die Kabel
Plaats de kabels
Inserire i cavi
Poprowadz kable
Natahnéte kabely
Vezesse el a kabeleket.
ApopoAéynon KaAwdiwv
Dispor os cabos
Feringskabler

Reitita kaapelit

Lagg kablar
Directionati cablurile
MapwpyTHu Kabenu
Suunake kaablid oma kohale
Virzienu kabeli
Kabeliy iSvedziojimas
Napeljava kablov
Natiahnite kable
Yknapgka kabenen
Kablolari Diizenleyin
For kablene

Gz Iddadia

sk
T—7LEBBRLET,

WARNING: When the bottom of the TV is pulled away
from the wall, the TV is not secured to the wall plate.

Assistance with this step may be needed. DO NOT lift
the TV while in this configuration unless your intent is

to remove the TV from the wall.

A.

Pull cords to
release vertical
rails/T.V.

-

14

B.
While holding
the T.V. Route
cables being
cautious of

pinch points.

PN:888-61-058-W-00 RevG

D.
Swing the T.V. back to
the wall engaging the
vertical rail locks.




ARRANTY

This warranty applies to US Residents who purchase from an authorized OmniMount Dealer. OmniMount products are covered against defects in materials and workmanship for 5 years. OmniMount will
repair or replace the defective component or product, at its sole discretion. Failure to follow product care instructions from OmniMount will result in void of warranty.

To obtain warranty service, contact OmniMount customer service at 800.MOUNT.IT (800.668.6848) or info@omnimount.com. You must supply a copy of your original receipt. If your product must be shipped
to OmniMount for inspection, you will be responsible for the shipping charges. Replacement product shipped to you will be returned freight pre-paid.

OmniMount disclaims any liability for modifications, improper installations, installations over the specified weight range, or failure to follow care instructions provided by OmniMount. To the maximum extent
permitted by law, OmniMount disclaims any other warranties, expressed or implied, including warranties of fitness for a particular purpose and warranties of merchantability. OmniMount will not be liable

for any damages arising out of the use of, or inability to use, OmniMount products. OmniMount bears no responsibility for incidental or consequential damages. This includes, but is not limited to, any labor
charges for the repair of OmniMount products performed by anyone other than OmniMount.

This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may also have other rights which vary from state to state.

Specifications are subject to change without prior notice.

ESPANOL

Esta garantia se aplica a los residentes de los Estados Unidos que realizaron la compra en un distribuidor autorizado de OmniMount. Esta garantia cubre los productos OmniMount de los defectos de
materiales y de mano de obra por un periodo de 5 afios. OmniMount, a su exclusivo criterio, reparara o reemplazara el producto o componente defectuoso. En caso de que no se sigan las instrucciones de
Omnimount para el cuidado del producto la garantia quedara anulada.

Para obtener el servicio de garantia, comuniquese con el servicio de Atencion al cliente de OmniMount. Llame al 800.MOUNT.IT (800.668.6848) o escribanos a info@omnimount.com. Debera proporcionar

el recibo original. Si fuera necesario enviar el producto a OmniMount para revisarlo, los gastos de envio correran por su cuenta. El producto de reemplazo que se le envie se le devolvera con los gastos de
envio pagos.

OmniMount no se hace responsable de modificaci i laciones ir 1adas o ir laciones que superen el rango de peso especificado ni se hace responsable en casos en los que no se hayan
seguido las instrucciones proporcionadas por OmniMount. En la medida en que la ley lo permita, OmniMount no se hace responsable de ninguna otra garantia, expresa o implicita, incluso las garantias de
aptitud para un fin determinado o de comercializacion. OmniMount no se hace responsable de ningun tipo de dafos causados por el uso de los productos OmniMount o por el uso inapropiado de dichos
productos. OmniMount no es responsable de los dafos incidentales o emergentes. Dentro de éstos se incluyen todo tipo de gastos que pudieran surgir de las reparaciones de productos OmniMount que no
se hayan realizado en OmniMount.

Esta garantia le otorga derechos legales especificos. Es posible que ademas tenga otros derechos que varian segtn el estado.

Las especificaciones estan sujetas a cambios sin previo aviso.

d

FRANCAIS

Cette garantie s'applique aux résidents des Etats-Unis qui achétent un produit OmniMount auprés d'un détaillant OmniMount autorisé. Les produits OmniMount sont garantis 5 ans contre les défauts de
matériaux et de fabrication. OmniMount se chargera de réparer ou remplacer, a son entiére discrétion, tout produit qui s'avérera défectueux. Le non-respect des directives d’entretien fournies par OmniMount
annulera la garantie.

Pour obtenir une réparation sous garantie, contactez le service a la clientéle OmniMount au 800.MOUNT.IT (800.668.6848) ou a info@omnimount.com. Vous devrez fournir une copie de votre regu d'achat origi-
nal. Si votre produit doit étre expédié a un centre de réparation OmniMount pour y étre inspecté, vous devrez payer les frais de port. Le produit de remplacement vous sera envoyé en port payé.
OmniMount rejette toute responsabilité relativement a quelque probléme pouvant étre associé a une modification d'un produit, a une mauvaise ir llation ou a une ir llation ne respectant pas les li
de charge, ou du non-respect des directives d’entretien fournies par OmniMount. Sous réserve des lois en vigueur, OmniMount réfute toute autre garantie expresse ou implicite, notamment toute garantie de
commercialisation ou de convenance a un usage quelconque. OmniMount réfute toute responsabilité pour des dommages résultants de I'utilisation ou de I'impossibilité d'utiliser des produits OmniMount.
OmniMount réfute également toute responsabilité pour quelque dommage accessoire ou indirect. Ceci s'applique notamment aux frais de main d'ceuvre pour la réparation de produits OmniMount par une
personne ne travaillant pas pour OmniMount.

Cette garantie vous accorde des droits juridiques spécifiques, mais il est possible que vous ayez également d'autres droits selon votre lieu de résidence.

Les spécifications sont susceptibles d’étre modifiées sans préavis.

INTERNATIONAL WARRANTY

Notice to customer outside the United States: Please contact the dealer where you purchased this product for details about how to obtain warranty service
in your country.

Aviso para clientes que residen fuera de los Estados Unidos: Comuniquese con la tienda donde compré el producto para obtener detalles sobre como ac-
ceder en su pais a los servicios que otorga la garantia.

Avis aux clients en dehors des Etats-Unis : Veuillez contacter le détaillant auprés duquel vous avez acheté ce produit pour obtenir des détails quant a
I'obtention d’une réparation sous garantie dans votre pays.

Hinweis fiir Kunden auferhalb der USA: Fiir Informationen iliber den Garantie-Service in Ihrem Land kontaktieren Sie bitte den Handler, bei dem Sie dieses Produkt gekauft haben.

Kennisgeving voor klanten buiten de Verenigde Staten: neem contact met de dealer waar u dit product hebt gekocht voor meer informatie over het verkrijgen van garantieservice in uw eigen land.
Avvertenza per i clienti residenti al di fuori degli Stati Uniti: si prega di contattare il rivenditore presso cui & stato acquistato il prodotto sulle modalita per ottenere il servizio di garanzia nel proprio paese.
Uwaga dla klientéw spoza Stanéw Zjednoczonych: W celu uzyskania informacji dotyczacych serwisu gwarancyjnego w kraju uzytkownika nalezy sie skontaktowac ze sprzedawca produktu.

Upozornéni pro zakazniky mimo USA: Chcete-li se dozvédét detaily o tom, jak ziskat zarucni servis ve své zemi, kontaktujte prodejce, u kterého byl tento vyrobek zakoupen.

Megjegyzés az Egyesiilt Allamokon kiviili igyfelek részére: Az adott orszagban érvényes garancialis szervizszolgaltatassal kapcsolatos informaciokért lépjen kapcsolatba a kereskedelmi egységgel, ahol a
terméket vasarolta.

Znpeiwon yia Toug TTeAATEG KTOG TwV HIMA: ETTIKOIVWVWVAOTE PE TOV AVTITIPOOWITO ATTO TOV OTT0i0 AyOoPACATE TO TTPOIOV AUTO VIO AETITOUEPEIEG OXETIKA ME TOV TPOTTO ATTOKTNONG TTAPOXNG Service oUpN@wWva
HE TNV €yyUNon 0T XWPA 00G.

Aviso aos clientes fora dos Estados Unidos: Contacte o fornecedor ao qual adquiriu o produto para saber como beneficiar do servigo de garantia no seu pais.

Bemaerkninger til kunder udenfor USA: Kontakt forhandleren, hvor du kebte dette produkt, for oplysninger om, hvordan du far service under garantien i dit land.

Huomautus asiakkaille Yhdysvaltojen ulkopuolella: Ota yhteys kauppiaaseen, jolta ostit tuotteen, saadaksesi lisatietoja maassasi tarjolla olevien takuupalveluiden saamisesta.
Meddelande till kunder utanfor USA: Kontakta din aterforsaljare for information om hur du far garantiservice i ditt land.

Notificare pentru clientii din afara Statelor Unite: Contactati distribuitorul de la care ati achizitionat acest produs pentru detalii privind modalitatea de efectuare a reparatiilor de service in garantie in tara dvs.
3abenexka 3a knueHTU n3BbH CALLL: 3a MHdopMauus OTHOCHO rapaHLUMOHHOTO Oo6GCnyXXBaHe B cTpaHaTa BU, MOMsi, 06 bpHeTe ce KbM NpoaaBaya, OT KOUTO CTe 3aKynuiu TO3u NPOAYKT.
Teave viljaspool Ameerika Uhendriike asuvatele klientidele: lisateabe saamiseks garantiiteeninduse kohta teie riigis votke lihendust edasimiiiijaga, kellelt te toote ostsite.

Pazinojums klientiem arpus Savienotam Valstim: l0dzu, sazinieties ar tirgotaju, no kura nopirkat $o izstradajumu, lai precizétu par to, ka sanemt garantijas servisu sava valsti.
Klientams uz JAV riby: jei reikia informacijos, kaip pasinaudoti garantija jasy valstybéje, susisiekite su prekybos atstovu, i$ kurio jsigijote §j gaminj.

Opozorilo za kupce izven Zdruzenih drzav Amerike: Za podrobne informacije o pridobivanju garancijskega servisa v svoji drzavi se obrnite na prodajalca, pri katerem ste izdelek kupili.
Oznamenie pre zakaznikov mimo Spojenych Statov: Vo veci zaruéného servisu, prosim, obrat'te sa na predajcu, u ktorého ste produkt zakupili vo vasej krajine.

MpuMeyaHue Ans KNMEHTOB, Haxoaswwmxcs 3a npeaenamu CLUA. O6palwaiTtech K aunepy, y KOTOporo npuo6peTeHo usaenue, 4Tobbl y3HaTb NOAPOGHYO MHGhOpMaLMIO O rapaHTMIHOM OGCNyXUBaHUN B
Ballen cTpaHe.

Amerika Birlesik Devletleri digindaki miisterilerin dikkatine: Ulkenizde garanti hizmetini nasil alacaginiza dair ayrintilari 6grenmek igin bu iiriinii satin aldiginiz saticlya bagvurunuz.

Merknad til kunder utenfor USA: Vennligst kontakt forhandleren du kjepte dette produktet fra for detaljer om hvordan du far service som faller inn under garantien i ditt land.
@ige Jgedls ac E1uE 1dsdigla Waag 8: 1d,g s 1laoald @Id sded 13 10ic s acp o) 1dacig dag b wdlpaisd .8d b b 1dguasd ds &8 1duaelo i edad,
HWEEUANEFBES  BRALSFRWRiHALHE 7 B OARREMEERNRISESHEFAGSE.

KEUADELCHEEVOSEREN: SEXRVOETRIAY—EREBZFELCOVTR, ZEREBAT W ERSEREBECSHVEDEEE L,
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THANK YOU

Thank you for purchasing an OmniMount product
Gracias por adquirir un producto de OmniMount

Merci d’avoir acheté un produit OmniMount

Vielen dank, dass sie ein OmniMount-produkt erworben haben
Dank U voor uw aankoop van een OmniMount-product

Grazie per aver preferito un prodotto OmniMount

Dziekujemy panstwu za zakup produktu firmy OmniMount
Dékujeme za zakoupeni produktu spole¢nosti OmniMount

Az omnimount kdszdni, hogy A cég termékét valasztotta

>0G EUXOPICTOUPE TTOU ayopaaarte eva Trpoiov Tng OmniMount
Obrigado por adquirir um produto OmniMount

Tak, fordi de har kgbt et OmniMount-produkt

Kiitamme OmniMount-tuotteen ostamisesta

Tack for att du kopte en OmniMount-produkt

Va multumim ca ati achizitionat un produs OmniMount
Bnarogapum Bu, Ye 3akynuxTe npogykt Ha OmniMount
Taname, et ostsite OmniMount toote

Pateicamies, ka iegadajaties OmniMount izstradajumu
Dékojame, kad jsigijote ,OmniMount* produktg

Zahvaljujemo se vam za nakup OmniMountovega izdelka
Dakujeme vam za zakUpenie produktu spolonosti OmniMount
Bbnarogapum Bac 3a npnobpeteHue nsgenus OmniMount
OmniMount Griniind satin aldiginiz icin tesekkir ederiz

Takk for at du kjgpte et OmniMount-produkt

G Juilisd soe s Tsacuse) s

B EE OmniMount 7= f

OmniMount EBRZCEBAVLEEZEELT, HYHNESITETVET

QUESTIONS? 1-800-MOUNT-IT (1-800-668-6848)

NEED HELP? PLEASE CALL

(NECESITAAYUDA? LLAMENOS. 1 -BOO-MOU NT-IT
BESOIN D’AIDE? VEUILLEZ APPELER

BRAUCHEN SIE HILFE? RUFEN SIE UNS BITTE AN SA o N Y
HULP NODIG? BEL DAN MET = (U L )
SEVE AIUTO? CHIAMARE / "?\

POTRZEBUJESZ POMOCY? ZADZWON [P 2/

POTREBUJETE POMOC? ZAVOLEJTE NAM s
SEGITSEGRE VAN SZUKSEGE? TELEFONALJON!
XPEIAZEZTE BOHOEIA; MAPAKAAO'YME KANESZTE
PRECISA DE AJUDA? CONTACTE

BRUG FOR HJZLP? RING TIL

TARVITSETKO APUA? SOITA

REIKIA PAGALBOS? SKAMBINKITE

POTREBUJETE POMOC? PROSIM, VOLAJTE
HY>KHA NMOMOLLb? 3BOHUTE

YARDIM MI LAZIM? LUTFEN BIZI ARAYIN
TRENGER DU HJELP? RING OSS
BETHRG ? FWE
CEERNHZBA, BEESLEETY

OMNI
Ergotron Europe
Ergotron, Inc. Beeldschermweg 3
4409 E Baseline Road Ste130 3821 AH Amersfoort
Phoenix, AZ 85042 The Netherlands
1-800-MOUNT-IT (1-800-668-6848) +31 334545600
www.omnhimount.com www.omnimount.com
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